
Iletin of the State Teachers College of Colorado
3 XIII N O V E M B E R ,  1 9 1 4  Nc
R D  A T  T H E  P O S T O F F I S .  G R E E L E Y .  C O L O . .  A S  S E C O N D - C L A S  M A T T E R

A  Bulletin of Inform ation
C O N C E R N IN G

Non-Resident Courses
IN  T H E

State Teachers College 
of Colorado

GREELEY, COLORADO

In all publications of th is in stitu tio n  is em ployd the  spelling 
recom m ended by the Simplified Spelling B oard .



T H E  1914-15 N O N - R E S I D E N T  B U L L E T I N .

The present bulletin, issued November, 1914, is the fourth 
bulletin concerning non-resident work issued since that work be­
gan six years ago. During this time the work has grown in size 
and efficiency. It is the hope of the Non-Residence Committee 
that the courses offerd may stil be betterd with time and ex­
perience. The bulletin endevors to make the plan of this work 
clear in every detail, but if it fails at any point to giv full in­
formation, the College invites inquiry by letter from any one 
interested.

This Bulletin wil continu to be the official book concerning 
non-residence work until another is issued to take its place.



M em bers of the College 
Faculty

Offering N on-R esident Courses

^achariah  Xenophon Snyder, Ph. D., LL. D., President, and Pro­
fessor of Education.

Jam es Harvey Hays, A. B., A.M., Dean of the College and of 
Non-Resident and Summer Term Work, and Professor of 
Latin and Mythology.

A rthur Eugene Beardsley, M. S., D irector of the Siences and 
Professor of Biology and Economic Biology.

•Samuel Milo Hadden, Pd. B., A. B., A. M., Dean of Industrial 
Arts, and Professor of Manual Training.

David Douglas Hugh, A. B., A. M., Dean of the Training Scool, 
and Professor of Education.

F rancis Lorenzo Abbott, B. S., A. M., Professor of Fysical
Sience.

Bella Bruce Sibley, Pd. M., A. B., Professor of Prim ary Edu­
cation.

Ourdon Ransom Miller, Ph. B., A. M., Dean of the Senior College, 
and Professor of Sociology and Economics.

Frances Tobey, B. S., Dean of the Junior College, and Professor 
of Reading and Interpretation.

Ethan Allen Cross, A. B., Ph. M., Professor of L itera ture and
English.

Jo h n  Thomas Lister, A. B., Ph. B., Professor of Modern Foren 
Languages.

W illiam Barnard Mooney, Pd. M., A. B., Scool Visitor, and Pro­
fessor of Scool Administration.

Jacob Daniel Heilman, Ph. D., Professor of Sycology and Child 
Study.

Dulu Heilman, Pd. B., A. B., Professor of Commercial Work.



4 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

Frank W. Shultis, A. B., A. M., Professor of Busines Methods.
Kathryn M. Long, B. S., A. B., Professor of Primary Education.
George William Finley, B. S., Professor of Mathematics.
Margaret Statler, Pd. B., A. B., Professor of Primary Education.
George A Barker, M. S., Professor of Geografy and Geology.
John Randolph Bell, A. B., D. Litt., Principal of the High Scool^ 

and Profesosr of Secondary Education.
Walter Isaacs, B. S., Director, and Professor of Art.
George Earl Freeland, B. S., A. M., Principal of the Elementary 

Scool, and Professor of Grammar Grade Education.
Mildred Deering Julian, B. S., Professor of Kindergarten Edu­

cation.
John Clark Kendel, Pd. B., A. B., Director, and Professor of 

Music.
Thomas C. McCracken, A. B., Dean of the Graduate College, and 

Professor of Education.
Charles Hall Withington, M. S., A. M., Professor of Agriculture..
Ida Marshall, B. S., Director, and Professor of Home Economics.
Merle Kissick, A. B., Ph. B., Assistant Professor of Home Eco­

nomics.
Edwin B. Smith, B. S., Professor of History and Political Sience.



NON-RESIDENT BULLETIN 5

Introduction.

Thru its extension departm ent the S tate Teachers College 
offers to the teachers of Colorado an opportunity to do work 
which wil increas their efficiency as teachers. The work is 
offerd under two distinct plans, (1) the group plan, and (2) the 
‘individual plan.

Group Work.

Under the Group plan the College appoints an instructor, 
who is known as a Non-Resident Instructor in the College. 
T he non-resident instructor givs the instruction under the gen­
era l direction of the College. W hen he approves the work of 
the  student, credit for such aprovd work is given by the Regis­
tra r  of the College. It is recommended th a t the teacher who 
can conveniently do so join one of these groups.

Individual Work.

There ar conditions and circumstances which make it im­
possible for a teacher to do the work he desires to do with a 
non-resident group of the college; hence we hav. the individual 
plan of instruction. Under this plan the student selects a 
course from the non-resident bulletin and proceeds to do the 
work alone th a t is required in the course selected.

Fees.

The fees for a course in either case ar the same, i. e., one 
dollar per credit hour. In the case of the group work eighty 
per cent of the fee is given to the non-resident instructor for 
his servises, and the rem ainder goes to the college, provided 
th a t in no case the college shal receiv les than one dollar for 
each student regis^erd for a non-resident course under the 
Group Plan of instruction.

W hat Constitutes a Course.

Five hours or les constitutes a course under the non-resi­
d en t Group Plan of instruction.



6 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

Extension Courses of the  Regular Faculty.

Regular members of the faculty of the college may giv 
non-resident courses where arrangem ents can be made such 
as wil not in terfere with their regular work in the college. 
Courses given by regular members of the faculty under the 
group plan ar counted as resident courses, provided tha t not 
more than 20 hours of credit may be so ernd in the Junior Col­
lege and 20 hours in the Senior College by any student.

Opportunity to Establish Standing.

It is the intention of the College to giv every teacher in 
Colorado an opportunity to establish his standing in the col­
lege, and then giv him an opportunity to file a perm anent
record of his progres in the profession. This record becomes
a professional asset which, in this day of specialties, no teacher 
can afford to be without. On request the college wil furnish a
“standing sheet” upon which the aplicant may giv a record
of his work under the folloing general hedings:

1. Scolastic Work.
2. Teaching Experience.
3. Supervising Experience.
4. Life Experience.
5. Persona1 Equation—meaning the personality of the ap­

plicant and his power to work and succeed.

Students contemplating doing the non-resident work under 
the individual plan of instruction should carefully read the fol­
loing instructions:

INSTRUCTIONS TO NON-RESIDENT S T U D E N T S .

The non-resident courses of the S tate Teachers College ar 
open to any person desiring to take them. Enrolm ent in a 
non-resident course does not excuse any student from the en­
trance requirem ents of the college.



NON -RESIDENT B U LLETIN 7

General Directions for Courses Requiring Book Reviews.

R ead th is  bu lletin  carefully , decide upon th e  course you 
w ish to  take, secure a book designated  in the  course, and ou t­
line it  in accordance w ith  the  folloing suggestion.

1. R ead th e  book th ru  w ithout tak ing  notes, to ge t its  
genera l point of view. R ead it th e  second tim e, and tak e  such 
no tes and m ake such com m ents as you th ink  th e  con ten t de­
m ands. W e like to hav th e  judgm ent of th e  s tu d en t on th e  
though ts of the  au tho r he is read ing . M ake your n o tes  by 
chapters.

2. M anuscrip ts should be r i tte n  w ith  pen or typ e rite r. 
P aper e igh t by ten  inches is a convenien t form  to  use. R ite  
on both  sides of th e  paper. R ead and co rrec t th e  m an u sc rip t 
before sending  it to us. See th a t  sheets a r  p roperly  fas tend  
together.

3. E ach  m anuscrip t subm itted  m ust have ind icated  on th e  
firs t page th e  folloing item s:

a. S tu d en t’s nam e and addres.
b. The title  and au th o r of th e  book review d.
c. The nam e and num ber of th e  course.
d. The scool w here the  teac h e r is now teach ing , and th e

grade of work.

4. Send one manuscript at a time. Do no t send re p o r ts  
for a w hole course a t one tim e.

5. A ddres all correspondence regard ing  th is  w ork to  th e  
S ta te  T eachers College, G reeley, Colo., D epartm en t D. Do n o t 
send your inquiries and m anuscrip ts  to\ th e  ind iv idual in ­
s truc to rs .

Send your fee w hen you begin your w ork or w hen you 
send your first m anuscrip t. No m anuscrip ts w il be exam ind 
u n til your fee is paid.

6. Send m anuscrip ts by m ail o r expres. If sen t by m ail, 
le t te r  ra te s  a r  required . P ap ers  wU n o t be re tu rn d , bu t a r  filed 
in th is  offis. S tudents a r  prom ptly  notified by m ail of th e  re ­
ceipt* a t th is offis of m a n u s c r ip ts . ' A fter they  a re  exam ind,



8 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

you ar again notified of the result of the examination. It takes 
about ten days to get a report from the instructor.

7. You may begin work a t any time.

P R A C T IS  T E A C H IN G  R E Q U IR E M E N T S .

Junior College.

1. Persons who ar candidates for graduation from the 
State Teachers College of Colorado may meet the requirem ents 
for practis teaching as folloes:

1. Candidates for the degree of Pd. B. may do the required 
three term s of teaching in the training scool. Experienst 
teachers may be excused from a part of this work, provided 
that, in the judgm ent of the Dean of the Training Scool, their 
teaching experience wil justify such action.

2. Such candidates may offer public scool experience in 
lieu of practis teaching in the training scool under the folloing 
conditions: (1) Notification of such intention shal be filed
with the Dean of the Training Departm ent a t least one year 
before the applicant expects to be graduated. (2) By submit­
ting such testim onials as may be required from unbiased per­
sons who ar competent to speak concerning the candidate’s 
teaching ability. (3) In addition to the above, the candidate 
must conform to some one or more of the folloing requirem ents, 
as the training teacher may demand: (a) A representativ  of the
College shal be perm itted to make such observation of the appli­
cant’s public scool work as the training departm ent may require; 
(b) Each applicant shal submit such detaild lesson plans as may 
be demanded; (c) And shal, if requird, make a more extended 
study of the organization and methods of presentation of some 
larger unit of scool work approvd by the training departm ent.

Senior College.

The requirem ents for teaching for candidates for the 
Pd. M., A. B., or A. M. degrees shal, in general, be the same as 
those for the Pd. B. degree, except tha t evidence shal be ex-



NON-RESIDENT BULLETIN 9

pected of a higher degree of efficiency in the work. The re­
quirement of an extended study of the organization and meth­
ods of presentation of some larger unit of scool work shal be 
expected from all such candidates.

G E N E R A L  REGUL AT ION' S G O V E R N I N G  N O N - R E S I D E N T  

S T U D Y .

1. When resident study begins for any term  of years, all 
non-resident study shal ceas, and all manuscripts of non-resident 
study shal be submitted before resident study shal begin.

2. The number of non-resident credits tha t may be ernd 
by any student in one year, either in group or individual study, 
shal be limited to 15 hours.

3. No group study work shal be accepted unles taken 
under a duly authorized instructor of the institution and a 
record filed in the offis of the said instructor’s appointment 
prior to the beginning of the work.

4. Senior college students ar requested not to ask for 
credit for the S tate Reading Circle Course. After July 1, 1915, 
credit wil not be granted to Senior College Students for this 
work.

5. Credit is given but once for the reading and outlining 
of a book. In case a book is given in a course for the reading 
of which the student has alredy receivd credit he shal apply 
for a substitute for tha t book.

6. While the College recognizes the resident work of other 
institutions of equal rank, hour for hour, the extension courses 
offerd by the State Teachers College ar intended to be of spe­
cific use to teachers in servis. They ar largely tecnical in their 
nature and suited particularly to the needs of people who ar 
planning to do resident work in the College; therefore, non­
resident courses of other institutions wil not be recognized by 
the State Teachers College.

7. No course given in non-resident work by the State 
Teachers College shal be considerd complete until a paper of



10 T H E  S T A T E  T E A C H E R S  C O LLEG E

n o t le s  th a n  tw o  th o u sa n d  w o rd s  sh a l h av e  b een  su b m itte d  by 
jthe s tu d e n t,  th e  su b je c t  of w h ich  sh a l be fu rn is h t  by th e  
te a c h e r  in  c h a rg e  of th e  co u rse . In  ad d itio n , an  o ra l o r 
r i t t e n  e x a m in a tio n  a t  th e  o p tio n  of th e  in s t ru c to r  m ay  he re ­
q u ire d . T h e  I n d u s tr ia l  A r ts  D e p a r tm e n t m ay  re q u ire  o th e r  
fo rm s  of e x a m in a tio n s  th a n  th o se  p re sc r ib e d  above.

ORGANIZATION OF THE COLLEGE.

Information for All Students.

T h e  C ollege is  o rg a n iz ed  in to  five d is tin c t d iv is io n s :

1. T h e  G ra d u a te  C ollege ;
2. T h e  S e n io r C o llege ;
3. T h e  J u n io r  C o llege ;
4. T h e  H ig h  Scool;
5. T h e  E le m e n ta ry  Scool, in c lu d in g  th e  K in d e rg a r te n .
T h e  Graduate Col lege is o rg a n iz ed  fo r w o rk  lea d in g  to the

d e g re e  of M a s te r  of A r ts  in  E d u ca tio n .
T h e  Senior  College e m b ra c e s  th e  w o rk  u su a lly  done  as 

th ird  a n d  fo u r th  y e a r  co lleg e  w ork , an d  lea d s  to  th e  d eg ree  of 
B a c h e lo r  of A r ts  in  E d u c a tio n  a n d  th e  life  c e r tif ic a te  to  te a c h  
in  C olorado .

T h e  Junior College e m b ra c e s  a ll th e  w o rk  done in  th e  firs t 
tw o  y e a rs  of th e  co lleg e  p ro p e r. T h is  w o rk  lea d s  to  th e  J u n io r  
C ollege  d ip lo m a  a n d  th e  life  s ta te  te a c h e r s ’ c e rtif ic a te .

T h e  High Scool  a n d  Elementary Scool  d iv is io n s m ak e  u p  
th e  T ra in in g  D e p a r tm e n t of th e  T e a c h e rs ’ C ollege, an d  n eed  no 
f u l le r  e x p la n a tio n .

Admiss ion to the Junior College.

A ny on e  m ay  ta k e  c o u rse s  in  N on-R esidence , b u t to  be­
com e a  r e s id e n t  s tu d e n t  a n d  a c a n d id a te  fo r  a  d e g re e  o r d i­
p lo m a , th e  re g u la tio n s  g iv en  b e lo  m u s t be  com plied  w ith :

1. S tu d e n ts  m u s t  be  f re e  fro m  c o n ta g iu s  d iseas .
2. G ra d u a te s  of a c c e p ta b le  h ig h  scoo ls of th is  a n d  o th e r  

s ta te s  a r  a d m itte d  without  examinat ion upon presenting to the



N O N -R E S ID E N T  B U L L E T IN 11

Dean of the College their diplomas or certif icates of gradua­
tion. The high scool certificate of graduation, or the diploma  
must be presented by the student when he or she first enrolls  
in the college. .T h e  m in im u m  of w o rk  a c c e p ta b le  fo r e n tra n c e  
is  f if teen  u n its .

3. P ra c tic a l  te a c h e rs  of m a tu re  y e a rs , w ho a r  n o t h ig h  
scool g ra d u a te s , m ay  e n te r  an d  ta k e  su ch  w o rk  a s  w il m ak e  
up  th e  defic iency  an d  th e n  b ecom e c a n d id a te s  fo r  g ra d u a tio n  
an d  th e  s ta te  c e rtif ic a te , in  th e  sa m e  w ay  a s  o th e r  s tu d e n ts .

4. S tu d e n ts  h av in g  done w o rk  in  o th e r  co lleg es o r n o r­
m al scoo ls, eq u al in  acad em ic  s ta n d in g  to  T h e  S ta te  T e a c h e rs  
C ollege of C olorado, upon  a p p lic a tio n  to  th e  D ean  of th e  Col­
lege, m ay  o b ta in  c re d it  fo r  su ch  w o rk  an d  be g iven  su ch  ad- 
v a n s t  s ta n d in g  as is due. In  case  th e  s tu d e n t  h a s  co m p le ted  
tw o  o r m o re  y e a rs  of co llege  o r n o rm a l scoo l w o rk  beyond  a  
fo u r-y ea r h ig h  scool co u rse  of s tu d y , he  w il ap p ly  to  th e  D ean  
of th e  S en io r C ollege fo r  a d v a n s t  s ta n d in g .

Advanst Standing.

S tu d e n ts  who w ish  to  ap p ly  fo r  s ta n d in g  sh o u ld  r i te  fo r 
th e  B lan k  A p p lica tio n  F o rm  fo r S ta n d in g . U pon  p re se n tin g  
th is , p ro p e rly  filld o u t a n d  a cco m p an ied  by  th e  c re d e n tia ls  
c alld  for, th e  C ollege w il g ra n t  w h a te v e r  s ta n d in g  seem s to  be 
m erited .

C re d its  fro m  re p u ta b le  n o rm a l scoo ls, t e a c h e r s ’ co lleges, 
co lleges, an d  u n iv e rs it ie s , a r  a cc ep te d  a t  th e i r  o rig in a l va lu . 
C re d its  c e rtif ied  fro m  co lleg es an d  n o rm a l scoo ls w h o se  a c a ­
dem ic  s ta n d in g  is lo w er th a n  th a t  of T h e  S ta te  T e a c h e rs  Col­
leg e  m u s t be a d ju s te d  in d iv id u a lly , b u t  u su a lly  th e y  a r  ac ­
c ep ted  on a b a s is  of tw o -th ird s .

Minimum Term s in Residence.

No d ip lo m a of th e  C ollege is g ra n te d  fo r  les than three  
term s of w ork  in  re s id en c e , d u rin g  w h ich  tim e  a t  le a s t  45 c re d ­
i t  h o u rs  m u s t be e rn d , b u t n o  d ip lo m a  w il be g ra n te d  to  an y  
s tu d e n t  w ho  h a s  ernd le s  th a n  60 c re d it  ho u rs .

N o p e rso n  w ho h a s  a lre d y  re ce iv d  one d ip lo m a  from  this; 
in s t i tu t io n  w il be p e rm itte d  to  re ce iv  a n o th e r  d ip lo m a  un til.



12 T H E  STA TE TEA C H ER S COLLEGE

su ch  person  shal hav ernd  th e  full num ber of cred its required  
lo r  such  diplom a, and com pleted  -not les th an  one full addi­
tio n a l te rm  of res idence  in th is  institu tion .

Adm ission to the Senior College.

G radua tes from  th e  Ju n io r College of the S ta te  T eachers 
C ollege of Colorado a r  ad m itted  to  the  Senior College.

G radua tes  of o th e r colleges a r  adm itted  to the Senior Col­
leg e  w ithou t exam ination . A pplication  for advanst stand ing  
m u s t be tre a te d  ind iv idually  and c red it g ran ted  by th e  D ean 
a s  each  case m erits .

T he Term Hour.

T he u n it of w ork in th e  College is one rec ita tion  a w eek 
■for a te rm  of tw elv  w eeks. T his is calld in th is catalog  a term  
hour, or credit-hour.

C ourses in w hich th e  c lasses m eet for two rec ita tions a 
w eek during  a te rm  a r  calld  two-hour courses; five rec ita tions 
a  w eek  during  a term , five-hour courses, etc.

C ourses req u irin g  no p rep a ra tio n  outside the  rec ita tion  
h o u r a r  cred ited  on th e  basis of labo ra to ry  w ork—two periods 
of re c ita tio n  or lab o ra to ry  w ork being credited  as one term  
hour. F or exam ple, a course in fysical education m eeting four 
tim es a  w eek and req u irin g  no  ou tside study is cred ited  as two 
term  hours.

E ach  s tu d en t m ay re g is te r  fo r 20 hours per term , bu t may 
n o t to  tak e  m ore w ork th an  th is  norm al allowance.

Required and Electiv Work.

I. In the Junior College.—120 te rm  hours a r  required  foi 
g raduation . E ach  s tu d en t in th e  Jun io r College is requ ired  to 
ta k e  Sycology 1 and 3, E ducation  1 and 11, Sociology 3, Biology 
2, E n g lish  1, T each ing  1, 2, and 3, and Fysical Education, m in­
im um  req u ireen t—for h e lth  reasons a minim um  of two hours 
a  w eek for five te rm s w ithou t cred it.



NON-RESIDENT BULLETIN

Required courses a r  usually  taken  in the  folloing order:

First Year— Sycology 1 and 3' E ducation  1 (Industria l A rts  
5 for studen ts in th a t d ep artm en t), E nglish  1, Biology 2, and 
Fysical Education.

Second Year—E ducation 11, T eaching 1, 2, and S', Sociology 
3, and Fysical Education.

The required  courses should be d is tribu ted  equally th ru  
the  th ree  term s of the  year.

The to ta l of the  requ ired  courses is 48 term  hours. T he 
rem ain ing  72 term  hours required  for g raduation  from  th e  
Ju n io r College may be selected  by the stu d en t from  the  varius 
departm en ts of the  College.

11. In the Senior College.—120 te rm  hours in addition  to  
those required  for g raduation  from  the  Jun io r College a r re ­
quired for g raduation  and a  degree from  the  Senior College. 
Of these  only 15 term  hours of work, in addition  to  the  p rac tis  
teaching, a r  requ ired ; nam ely, E ducation  18a, 18b, and 18c; 
and  Sociology 4, 5, and 6. One of these  three-hour courses in  
E ducation  m ust be taken  in  th e  th ird  year, and one two-hour 
course in Sociology.

Four term s of teach ing  a r usually  requ ired  in addition  to  
th a t  done in the  Jun io r College—two term s in the  th ird  y ear 
and two in the  fourth.

The S uperin tenden t of th e  T rain ing  D epartm en t may, a t his 
d iscretion , accep t teach ing  done in o ther scools to sa tisfy  th e  
requ irem en ts in p rac tis  teaching. N ote— See general regu la­
tions governing p rac tis  teach ing—page 8.

S tudents who a r g ran ted  Senior College stand ing  a r  held 
to the  requ irem en ts of the  Jun io r College unles the cred its  ac­
cepted from  o ther scools cover these  subjects.

Diplomas and Degrees.

I. Junior College.—A t the end of th e  second year of study, 
the  student, having ernd cred it for 120 te rm  hours, including th e  
required  subjects, wil be g ran ted  a diploma, w hich is a life cer­
tificate to  teach  in  the  public scools of Colorado. The degree



14 T H E  STA TE TEA C H ER S COLLEGE

o f B achelo r of Pedagogy (Pd. B.) wil be conferd upon the grad­
u a te .

II. Senior  College.—A t th e  end of th e  fou rth  year of 
s tu d y , th e  s tu d en t hav ing  ernd  c red it for 120 term  hours, in­
clud ing  th e  requ ired  sub jec ts, in th e  Senior College, wil be 
g ra n te d  a diplom a, w hich is a life certificate  to teach  in the 
pub lic  scools of Colorado. T he degree of B achelor of A rts 
(A. B.) in  E ducation  wil be conferd  upon the  graduate. The 
deg ree  of M aster of Pedagogy (Pd. M.) is conferd a t the end 
of th e  th ird  year.

III. Graduate Col lege.—A t the  end of the  fifth year, the 
s tu d e n t hav ing  prev iusly  com pleted  our four-year College course 
o r its  equ ivalen t, wil be g ran ted  a diploma, w hich is a life cer­
tif ic a te  to teach  in th e  public scools of Colorado. The degree 
of M aste r of A rts in E ducation  (A. M.) wil be conferd upon the  
g rad u a te  m eeting  the  req u irem en ts  of specialized w ork as set 
fo r th  in  the  B ulletin  of G raduate  W ork.

Major Work and Special  Diplomas.
All Special D epartm en ta l D iplom as hav been discontinued, 

and  in th e ir  p lace a no ta tion  in se rted  in the  regu lar diplom a 
in d ica tin g  th e  dep artm en t in w hich the stu d en t has done his 
m a jo r w ork.

Junior Col lege.— S tuden ts  in th e  Jun io r College m ay se­
cu re  th is  no ta tion  by ern ing  c red it for no t les th an  30 nor 
m ore  th a n  40 te rm  hours in  one d epartm en t or in a group of 
c losely  re la ted  stud ies. T he Council of D eans m ust approve 
th e  lis t  of courses subm itted  by a departm en t or group of de­
p a rtm e n ts  before it can  be accepted  for m ajor work.

S tu d en ts  expecting  to ern  a m ajor no tation  in e ither Sen­
io r College or Ju n io r Collge m ust file w ith th e ir  respectiv  Deans 
a  no tis  of such in ten tion  a t le a s t tw o te rm s before they  expect 
to  be g raduated .

A s tu d en t m ay no t take  m ore th an  ten  term  hours in the  
Ju n io r  College in any su b jec t a th e r  th an  the sub ject or group 
of su b jec ts  in  w hich he is doing h is m ajor work.



NON-RESIDENT BULLETIN 15

Senior College.—Senior College studen ts m ay ern  a m ajor 
in some departm en t or group of closely re la ted  studies. In the 
Senior College no t les th an  40 nor m ore th an  60 te rm  hours 
a r requ ired  as a m ajor. At leas t half of th is m ajor w ork m ust 
be done in th e  Senior College. F or exam ple, a s tuden t having 
com pleted w ork for a m ajor in the Jun io r College by ern ing  
30 term  hours in a sub jec t would hav 20 m ore term  hours 
(one-half of the 40 required) to ern  in the Senior College.

COURSES OFFERD FOR NON-RESIDENT S TU DY

BIOLOGICAL SIENCE.

A RTHUR EUGENE BEARDSLEY, M. S.

Zoology.

1. Mammalogy.—Junio r and Senior College; 5 hours. This 
course is p lannd to giv the stu d en t som ething of the life h isto ry , 
geografical d istribu tion , and system atic  position of m am m als.

W arren , E. R., M am mals of Colorado. $3.00. 1910. P u t­
nam.

Osborn, H. F., The Age of M am mals. $4.50. 1910. M ac­
millan.

Jo rdan  and Kellogg, E volution and A nim al Life. $2.50. 
1907. Appleton.

B eddard, F. E., A T extbook of Zoogeography. $1.50. 1895.
Putnam .

Fam iliarize yourself w ith the  o rders and the  fam ilies of the  
m am m als. You wil find a synopsis of the orders and fam ilies in 
the M am m als of Colorado.

M ake a study of the m am m als in your county, and m ake a 
rep o rt of 2,500 w ords on th e ir  habits, food, yung, etc.

R ite a paper of 2,500 w ords on th e  evolution of the  m am ­
mals. Get m ate ria l for th is  from  the Age of M am mals, by Os­
born.



16 T H E  STATE TEA CHERS COLLEGE

Subm it papers and tak e  an  exam ination.
In r itin g  up your observations, use the  folloing ou tline:

1. Econom ic Value.
2. A dap tations.
3. H om e and yung; re la tion  of adap ta tions to home and 

yung.
4. E nem ies.
5. G eneral item s of in te re s t.

2. Ornithology.—Ju n io r and Senior College; 5 hours. (This 
course is to  be tak en  only in th e  spring  and sum m er. In fall 
and  w in te r m ost of our com m on birds a r  absent.) A field-glas 
should  be used  in th is  work.

A study  of th e  comm on Colorado birds. The study is to  be 
such  as to enable th e  s tu d en t to  identify  th e  common birds and 
kno som eth ing  of th e ir  hab its , life h isto ry , home and food. It 
is requ ired  th a t  th e  s tu d en t should know the  orders and the 
fam ilies of the  groups th a t a r  found in Colorado. U se the 
Color key in  beginning, and th en  learn  to use B ailey’s Key.

B eebe, C. W., The B ird. $3.50. 1906. H olt.
C hapm an and R eed’s Color Key to N. A. B irds. $2.50. 1903. 

D oubleday.
B ailey, F lo rence  M erriam , H andbook of the  B irds of the 

W este rn  U nited  S tates. $3.50. (L a te st edition.) H oughton.
R ite  a paper of 5,000 w ords on the b irds found in your county. 

M ake a  study  of th e ir  nests, yung, and feeding hab its. (Giv 
no  descrip tion  of th e  color, etc.)

S tudy th e  orders and fam ilies, so th a t you can place any 
b ird  in  your county  in  its  o rder jm d  fam ily.

Be able to  giv the  orders and fam ilies of b irds w ith  exam ­
p les of each. Giv p a rticu la r a tten tio n  to the  P asserine  group.

M ake a lis t of th e  b irds in your vicinity.
Subm it papers and tak e  an  exam ination.



NON-RESIDENT BULLETIN IT

AGRICULTURE AND NATURE STUDY.

C. H. W ITHINGTON, M. S., A. M.

Courses.

1. Nature Study.—2 hours.
Bailey, L. H., L essons w ith P lan ts. $1.25. 1904. M acm illan. 
Bailey, L. H., The N atu re  Study Idea. $1.00. 3rd revision, 

1909. Doubleday.

2. School Gardening.—2 hours
M eier, W. H. - D., School and Home G ardens. 80c. 1913.

Ginn.
Greene, M aria Louise, A mong Scool G ardens. $1.25. 1910*.

C harities Pub. Co.

FYSICS AND CHEMISTRY.

FRANCIS LORENZO ABBOTT, B. S., A. M.

Courses.

Fysics.

10. Household Fysics.—Jun io r or Senior College; 5 hours .
Lynde, C arleton  J., Physics of the  H ousehold. $1.25. 1914. 

M acm illan.
Course 10 includes chap te rs 1-13, and is the  application  of 

th e  princip les of fysics to  everyday life, and especially  to th e  
home. A b rief synopsis is as folloes: The m ecanical principles, 
levers, pulleys, w heel and axle, etc., as found in the  home. 
W ate r supplies, hea ting  and ven tila ting , cost of fuels, vacuum  
cleaners, etc. The m anuscrip t to be sen t in is a solution of 
all th e  problem s and exercises a t th e  end of each chap ter.

11. Household Fysics.—Ju n io r or Senior College; 5 hours. 
Lynde, C arleton J., Physics of the  H ousehold. $1.25. 1914.

M acm illan.
Course 11 is a continuation  of Course 10, using the  sam e 

book, chap te rs 14-30. The sub jec ts tre a ted  in th is course ar.



18 T H E  STA TE TEA C H ER S COLLEGE

sound, light, and elec tric ity . T he charac te r of the w ork is 
th e  sam e as in C ourse 10. T he m anuscrip t to be sen t in is 
th e  so lu tion  of all th e  p roblem s and exercises a t the  end of 
each  chap te r.

12. Theory of the Electron.—Ju n io r or Senior College; 3 
hours.

G ibson, C harles R., The A utobiography of an E lectron. $1.50. 
1911. L ipp inco tt.

T he course is an  exp lanation , in non-tecnical te rm s, of the  
la te s t  sientific theories. An exam ination , e ither oral or ritten , 
to  su it th e  convenience of studen t, is required  for credit.

Chemistry.

7. History of Chemistry.—Ju n io r or Senior College; 2 hours.

B row n, J. C., A H isto ry  of C hem istry. 1913. B lakiston.
T he book con ta ins th e  p ic tu res  of m ost of the g rea t chem ­

is ts , and  also 600 illu s tra tio n s  of sym bols and appara tu s used 
b y  th e  a lchem ists . S tuden ts should have com pleted a t le a s t 
a  h igh  scool course in chem istry  before tak ing  th is  work. An 
exam ina tion  is requ ired . T he exam ination  m ay be oral or ritten , 
to  su it th e  convenience of th e  studen t.

8. New Theories of Chemistry.— Senior College; 2 hours.
Jones, H a rry  C., New E ra  in  C hem istry. $2.00. 1913’. V an

No stran d .
T h is course is especially  recom m ended for high scool 

te ac h e rs .
An exam ination  is requ ired  for credit. See Course 7.

9. Chemistry as Applied in Problems of Civilization.—Ju n io r 
o r Sen ior College; 2 hours.

M artin , Geoffrey, T rium phs and W onders of M odern Chem­
is try . $2.00. 1913. V an N ostrand .

T he course is a popular tre a tm e n t of the subject, and does 
n o t requ ire  any special knolege of chem istry. E xam ination  
re q u ire d  for cred it. See C ourse 7.



N ON-RESIDENT BULLETIN 19

GEOGRAFY AND GEOLOGY.

GEORGE A. BARKER, M. S.

The courses offerd in non-resident w ork a r those in w hich 
labora to ry  or field w ork is no t em phasized, w ith the  exception 
of fysical geografy, w hich folloes a  p lan  involving som e field 
-and observational work. Some courses, for in s tance  m inerology, 
a r  so tecn ical and depend so m uch on labora to ry  observation  
th a t it is not thought w ise to giv them  as non-resident work.

2. Fysical Geografy.—3 hours.
Salisbury, R. D., and B arrow s, H. H., E lem ents of Geography. 

,$1.30. 1910. Holt.
D ryer, Chas. R., H igh School Geography. $1.30. 1912.

A . B. C.
W aldo, R. G., E lem en tary  M eteorology. $1.50. A. B. C.

3. Climatology.—3 hours.
Milham, W illis I., M eteorology. $4.50. 1912. M acm illan.
H aun, Ju lius, H andbook of Climatology. Vol. 1 (E nglish  

tran s la tio n ) . $3.00. 1903. M acm ullan.

4. Geografy of North America.—4 hours.
Russel, Is rae l G., N orth  A m erica. $2.50. 1904. A ppleton.
F arrand , L ivingston, B asis of A m erican H istory . $2.00. 

1904. H arper.
Shaler, N athan ie l S., N atu re  and M an in A m erica. $1.50. 

Scribner.
Powell, John  W esley, Physiographic  Regions of the  U nited  

'S tates. $.20. A. B. C.

5. Geografy of Europe.—5 hours.
Lyde, L ionel W., C ontinent of Europe. $2.00. 1913. Mac­

millan.
Ripley, W illiam  Z., R aces of Europe. $5.00. 1898. A pple­

ton.
M ackinder, H alford J., B rita in  and the B ritish  Seas. $2.00. 

1902. A ppleton.



20 T H E  STA TE TEA CHERS COLLEGE

6. Human Geografy.— 4 hours.
Sem ple, E llen  C hurchill, Influence of Geographic Environ­

m en t. $4.00. 1911. H olt.
H ardy, M arcel E., In troduction  to P lan t Geography. 90a 

1913. Oxford.
W ard, R obert de C., C limatology. $2.00. 1908. Putnam . 
H erb ertso n , A ndrew  J., M an and H is W ork. 60c. 1899..

M acm illan.

7. Historical Geografy.—3 hours.
Sem ple, E llen  C hurchill, A m erican H isto ry  and Its Geo­

g raph ic  Conditions. $3.00. 1903. H oughton.
F iske , John , D iscovery of A m erica, 2 volum es. $2.00 each., 

H oughton.

1. Elementary Geology.—4 hours.
C ham berlin , T. C., and Salisbury, R. D., College T extbook

of Geology. $3.50. 1909. H olt.
P irsson , L ouis V., v R ocks and Rock M inerals. $2.50. 1908..

W iley.

MATHEMATICS.

GEORGE W ILLIAM  FIN LEY , B. S.

D etaild  in s tru c tio n s wil be sen t to  the individual studen t in. 
a ll of th e  courses outlined  in  th is  departm ent.

Courses.

1a. Solid Geometry.—5 hours.
W entw orth , Sm ith, Solid Geometry. 75c. 1911. Ginn.
T his course covers th e  essen tia ls  of solid geom etry. I t  

includes m any o rig inals and p rac tica l applications.

1 and 2. College Algebra.—10 hours.
H aw kes, H igher A lgebra. $1.40. 1913. Ginn.
To tak e  up th is  course th e  stu d en t m ust have com pleted 

th e  o rd inary  h igh  scool course in algebra. The w ork covers a



NON-RESIDENT BULLETIN 21

genera l review , functions and th e ir  graphs, quadra tic  equations, 
inequalities, complex num ber, theory  of equations, perm utations, 
com binations, probabilities, determ inan ts, pa rtia l fractions, logar­
ithm s and infiinite series.

3. Trigonometry.— 5 hours.

Durell, P lane T rigonom etry  and Tables. $1.25. 1910, M er­
rill.

The course is designd to  giv a clear unders tand ing  of 
trigonom etry , both  as to the  theory  of the  sub jec t and as to 
its p rac tica l application.

The s tuden t wil be expected to fam iliarize h im self w ith  the  
o rd inary  form ulas, th e ir developm ent and applications, and to  
-solv and send to the in tsru c to r for correction  certa in  of the  
ex erc ises in D urell’s P lane T rigonom etry.

4. Analytic Geometry.—5 hours.

Sm ith and Gale, In troduction  to A nalytic G eom etry. $1.25. 
1905. Ginn.

P ractica lly  all of Sm ith & G ale’s In troduction  to A nalytic 
G eom etry is coverd in th is course. The stu d en t gains a good 
w orking knolege of the elem ents of the pow erful sience of ana­
ly tic  geom etry  and is, a t the  sam e tim e, p repared  to go on into 
Calculus.

5 and 6. Differential and Integral Calculus.— 10 hours.

G ranville, D ifferential and In teg ra l Calculus. $2.50. 1904.
Ginn.

T his course is especially  designd for those teach ers  who 
feel the need  of a b roader outlook upon the m athem atica l field 
than  th a t  which they  alredy posses. I t  is divided into two 
parts , the  d ifferential calculus, and the in teg ra l calculus. The 
fundam entals a r carefully  studied  and applied in num erous 
exercises.



22 T H E  STA TE TEA CHERS COLLEGE

SOCIOLOGY AND ECONOMICS.

GURDON R. M ILLER, A. M.

1. Anthropology.— 5 hours.

A vebury, John  L., P reh is to ric  Tim es. $3'.50. 1913. Apple­
ton.

Chapin, In troduc tion  to  th e  Study of Social Evolution. $2.00., 
1913. C entury .

M ason, O tis T., W om an’s Share in P rim itive  Culture. $1.75. 
A ppleton.

Boaz, F ranz , T he Mind of P rim itive Man. $1.50. 1911. Mac­
m illan.

2. Elem entary Sociology.— 4 hours.

G iddings, F ran k lin  H., E lem ents of Sociology. $1.10. 1898.
M acm illan.

R oss, E dw ard  A., Foundations of Sociology. $1.25. 1905.
M acm illan.

W ard , L e s te r  F.* O utlines of Sociology. $2.00. 1898. Mac­
m illan .

D ealy, Jam es Q., Sociology. $1.50. 1909. Silver.

3. Educational Sociology.—4 hours.

N earing , Scott, Social A djustm ent. $1.50. 1911. M acm illan. 
D evine, E dw ard  T., M isery and Its  Causes. $1.25. 1909.

M acm illan.
Sm ith, Sam uel G., Social Pathology. $2.00. 1911. Mac­

m illan.
Sm ith. W m. H., All th e  C hildren of All the People. $1.50. 

1912. M acm illan.

4. Social T heory.—4 hours.

G iddings, F ran k lin  H., P rincip les of Sociology. $3.00. 
L em cke.

W ard , L e s te r  F., P u re  Sociology. $4.00. 1903. M acm illan.
T he above tw o or th e  folloing four:



NON-RESIDENT BULLETIN 23

Cooley, C harles H., H um an N ature  and the Social O rder. 
$1.50. 1902. Scribner.

Cooley, C harles H., Social O rganization. $1.50. 1909.
Scribner.

Elwood, C harles A., Sociology in Its  Psychological A spects. 
$3.00. 1912. Appleton.

H obhouse, Leonard  T., Social Evolution and P olitical T he­
ory. $1.50. 1911. Lem cke.

5. Applied Sociology.—3 hours.
W ard, L este r F., Applied Sociology. $3.00. Ginn.
Ross, E dw ard A., Social Control. $1.25. 1901. M acm illan.

6. Social Adjustment.— 4 hours.
Tolm an, W illiam  H., Social E ngineering. $2.00. 1909. Mc- 

Graw.
Redfield, W m. C., The New In dustria l Day. $1.25. 1912.

Century.
Addams, Jane , Sp irit of Y outh and the City S treets. $1.25. 

1909. M acm illan.
P a tten , Simon N., The New B asis of C ivilization. $1.00. 

1907. M acm illan.

7. Privilege and Society.—4 hours.
Howe, F rederic  C., P riv ilege and D em ocracy. $1.50. 1910.

Scribner.
Ross, E dw ard A., C hanging A m erica. $1.20. 1912. Century^ 
Veblen, T horste in  B., Theory of th e  L eisure  Class. $2.00. 

1899. M acm illan.
Ross, Edw ard A., Sin and Society. $1.00. 1907. H oughton.

8. Social Insurance.—4 hours.
Seager, H enry  R., Social Insurance. $1.00. 1911. Mac­

m illan.
Campbell, G ilbert L., In d u stria l A ccidents and T heir Com­

pensation . $1.00. 1910. H oughton.
G ephart, W illiam  F., In su rance  and the S tate . $1.25. 1918’. 

M acm illan.



24 T H E  STA TE TEA C H ER S COLLEGE

Rubinow , Isaac M., Social Insurance. $3.00. 1913. Holt.

9. Democracy and Law.— 3 hours.
W ym an, Bruce, C ontrol of the  M arket. $1.50. 1911. Moffat. 
Goodnow, F ran k  J., Social R eform  and the C onstitution. 

$1.50. 1911. M acm illan.
W eyl, W a lte r E., The New Dem ocracy. $2.00. 1912. Mac

m illan.

10. Sociology and Church.—4 hours.
R auschenbusch , W alte r, C h ris tian ity  and the Social Crisis. 

50c. 1912. M acm illan.
R auschenbusch , W alte r, C hristian izing  the Social O rder. 

$1.50. 1912. M acm illan.
K ing, H enry  C., M oral and R eligious Challenge of Our Tim es. 

$1.50. 1911. M acm illan.
P a tten , Sim on N., Social B asis of Religion. $1.25. 1911.

M acm illan.

11. Crime and Society .— 4 hours.
McConnell, Ray M., C rim inal R esponsibility  and Social Con­

s tra in t . $1.75. c 1912. Scribner.
W hitin , E rn e s t S., P ena l Servitude. $1.50. 1912.
Saleilles, Raym ond, Individualization  of Punishm ent. $4.50. 

1911. L ittle .

12. Rural Sociology.—3 hours.
Bailey, L iberty  H., T ra in ing  of F arm ers. $1.00. 1909.

C entury .
B ailey, L iberty  H., The S ta te  and the F arm er. $1.25. 1908. 

M acm illan.
B utterfield , K enyon L., C hap ters in R ural P rogress. $1.00. 

1908. U. of Chicago P ress.

13. Rural Sociology.— 5 hours.
M cK eever, W illiam  A., F a rm  Boys and Girls. $1.50. 1912.

M acm illan .



NON-RESIDENT BULLETIN 25

Fairchild , George T., R ural W ealth  and W elfare. $1.25. 
1900. M acmillan.

Foght, H arold W., The A m erican R ural School. $1.25. 1910. 
Macmillan.

Taylor, H enry C., A gricu ltu ra l Econom ics. $1.25. 1905.
Macmilan.

14. Child Pr o b le ms .—3 hours.

Mangold, George B., Child Problem s. $1.25. 1910. Mac­
m illan.

N earing, Scott, Child L abor Problem . $1.00. 1911. Moffatt.
Key, E llen K., C entury  of th e  Child. $1.50. 1909. Putnam .

15. S oc i a l i s m.— 4 hours.

Spargo, John, Socialism. $1.50. 1909. M acm illan.
Le Rossignol, Jam es E., O rthodox Socialism. $1.00. 1907.

Crowell.
H unter, R obert, Socialists a t W ork. $1.50. 1908. Mac­

millan.
B ernstein , E dw ard, E volu tionary  Socialism. $1.00. 1909.

H uebsch.

16. Immi grat i on .—4 hours.

S teiner, Edw ard A., The T ra il of the Im m igran t. $1.50. 
1906. Revell.

S teiner, E dw ard A., The Im m igran t Tide. $1.50. 1909.
Revell.

Commons, John R., R aces and Im m igran ts in A m erica. 
$1.50. 1907. M acm illan.

R oberts, P eter, The New Im m igration. $1.60. 1912. Mac­
millan.

17. W o m e n  and Soc ia l  Evo l ut ion .— 5 hours.

Key, E llen  K., The W om an M ovem ent. $1.50. 1912. P u t­
nam.

N earing, Scott, W om an and Social P rogress. $1.50. 1912.
M acmillan.



26 T H E  STATE TEA CHERS COLLEGE

M ayreder, Rosa, Survey of the  W om an Problem . $1.50. 
1913. D oran.

S chreiner, Olive, W om an and Labor. $1.25. 1911. Stokes. 

18. Boys and Society.—4 hours.
Puffer, Joseph  A., The Boy and H is Gang. $1.00. 1912.

H oughton.
M cK eever, W iliam  A., T ra in ing  the Boy. $1.50. 1913. Mac­

m illan .
S tew art, A lexander H., A m erican Bad Boys in the Making. 

$1.50. 1912. Bookery.
W hitehouse, P roblem s of Boy Life. $2.50. 1912. McClurg.
Johnson , F. W., P roblem s of Boyhood. $1.00. 1914. U. of

C hicago P ress.
On application , th is  d epartm en t will a rrange  new courses, 

en la rg e  o lder courses, or p repare  special courses in Sociology 
o r Econom ics.

HISTORY AND POLITICAL SlENCE.

EDW IN B. SMITH, B. S.

Courses in History.

1. Medieval  European History.—3' hours.
Oman, C harles W. C., The D ark  Ages. $1.75. M acmillan. 
T out, Thom as F., T he E m pire  and Papacy. $1.75. 1898.

M acm illan.
Lodge, R ichard , The Close of the  Middle Ages. $1.75. 1901. 

M acm ilan.

2. Medieval  European History.—4 hours.
A dam s, George B., C ivilization in the Middle Ages. $2.50. 

1894. Scribner.
Sym onds, John , A S ho rt H isto ry  of the R enaissance. $1.75. 

H olt.
O liphant, L aw rence, M akers of F lorence. $2.50. M acm illan. 
F o rres t, Jacob  D., D evelopm ent of W estern  Civilization. 

$2.00. 1907. U n iversity  of Chicago P ress.



N O N -R E S ID E N T  B U L L E T IN 27

3. Modern European History.— 4 h o u rs .

Jo h n so n , A r th u r  H ., E u ro p e  in  th e  S ix te e n th  C en tu ry . $1.75. 

M acm illan .
W ak em an , H e n ry  O., T h e  A scen d an cy  of F ra n c e . $1.40. 

M acm illan .
H a ssa ll , A rth u r , T h e  B a la n ce  of P o w er. $1.40. M acm illan . 
S te p h en s , H e n ry  M., R ev o lu tio n a ry  E u ro p e . $1.60. M ac­

m illan .

4. Modern European History .— 4 h o u rs .

Seebohm , F re d e ric , T h e  P r o te s ta n t  R ev o lu tio n . $1.00. L ong- 

m an s.
R o b in so n , J. H ., an d  B e ard , C h a rle s  A., D ev elo p m en t o f 

W e s te rn  E u ro p e , vol. I. $1.50. 1908. G inn.
L o n g m an , F re d e ric  W ., F re d e ric k  th e  G rea t. $1.00. L ong-

m an s . _
M o rris, W illiam  O., T h e  F re n c h  R ev o lu tio n . $1.00. S c r ib ­

n er.

5. Nineteenth Century Europe.— 4 h o u rs .

A n d rew s, C h a rle s  M., D ev elo p m en t of M o dern  E u ro p e . $2.75. 

1900. P u tn a m .
D aw son , W illiam  H., E v o lu tio n  of M o dern  G erm an y . $4.00. 

1908. S c rib n er.
L ebon , A n d re , M o dern  F ra n c e . $1.50. 1898. P u tn a m .
H o llan d , R u p e r t  S., B u ild e rs  of U n ite d  Ita ly . $2.00. 1908.

H olt.

6. American History.— 4 h o u rs .

C h ey n ey , E d w a rd  P ., E u ro p e a n  B a ck g ro u n d  to  A m e ric a n
H is to ry . $2.00. 1904. H a rp e r .

B ou rn e , E d w a rd  G., S p a in  in  A m erica . $2.00. 1904. H a rp e r . 
T h w a ite s , R e u b en  G., F ra n c e  in  A m erica . $2.00. 1905. H a r ­

p e r.
T y le r, L o n  G., E n g la n d  in  A m erica . $2.00. 1904. H arper..



28 T H E . STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

7. American History.—4 hours.

H ow ard, George E., P re lim in aries  of the Revolution. $2.00. 
1905. H arper.

F iske , John , C ritica l Period  of A m erican H istory. $2.00. 
H oughton.

B asse tt, John  S., The F ed e ra lis t System . $2.00. 1906. H ar­
per.

C hanning, E dw ard, The Jefferson ian  System . $2.00. 1906.
H arper.

8. American History.—4 hours.

M acD onald, W illiam , Jack so n ian  D emocracy. $2.00. 1906.
H arper.

G arrison , G eorge P., W estw ard  Extension. $2.00. 1906.
H arp e r.

D unning, W illiam  A., R econstruction , Po litical and Eco­
nom ic. $2.00. 1907. H arper.

S parks, Edw in E., N ationa l Developm ent. $2.00. 1907.
H a rp e r.

9. Industrial History of the United States.—4 hours.
B ogart, E rn e s t L., Econom ic H isto ry  of the U nited S ta tes. 

$1.75. 1912. L ongm ans.
C om an, K atherine , In d u s tria l H isto ry  of the U nited S tates. 

$1.60. 1910. M acm illan.
M cV ey, F ra n k  L., M odern Industria lism . $1.50. 1904. A ppleton.

10. Commercial History of the United States.— 3 hours.
Day, Clive, A H isto ry  of Com m erce. $2.00. 1907. Long­

m ans.
Clow, F red eric , In troduc tion  to the  Study of Commerce 

$1.25. Silver.
Johnson , E m ory P., E lem en ts  of T ransporta tion . $1.50. 1909. 

A ppleton.

11. Financial History of the United States.—4 hours.
Dewey, D avis R„ F inanc ia l H isto ry  of the  U nited  S tates. 

$2.00. 1907. L ongm ans.



NON -RESIDENT BU LLETIN 29

P lehn , Carl C., In troduction  to Public F inance. $1.75. 1909.
M acm illan.

Bullock, C harles J., Selected  R eadings in Public F inance. 
$1.75. 1909. M acm illan.

12. English History.— 3 hours.
T erry , B enjam in S., A H isto ry  of England. $2.00. Scott. 
G ibbins, H enry, Industry  in E ngland. $1.20. Scribner. 
Synge, M. B., Social L ife in E ngland. $1.50. B arnes.

13. Pedagogy of History.—4 hours.
Allen, J. W., The P lace of H isto ry  in E ducation . $1.50. 1910. 

A ppleton.
Mace, W illiam  H., M ethods in  H istory . $1.00. Ginn. 
B ourne, H enry  E., The T eaching  of H isto ry  and Civics. 

$1.50. 1902. Longm ans.
K eatinge, M aurice W., S tudies in  th e  T eaching  of H istory . 

$1.60. 1910. M acm illan.

Courses in Political Sience.

1. The Evolution of Government.—5 hours.
W ilson, W oodrow, The S ta te . $2.00. H eath .
B entley, A rth u r F., T he P rocess of G overnm ent. $3'.00. 1908. 

U n iversity  of Chicago.
Godkin, Edw in L., T he P roblem s of M odern D em ocracy. 

$2.00. Scribner.

..2 . Constitutional History of the United States.— 4 hours. 
Thorpe, F ranc is  N., A S hort C onstitu tional H isto ry  of the 

U nited  S ta tes. $1.75. 1904. L ittle .
W illoughby, W este l W., The A m erican  C onstitu tional Sys­

tem . $1.25. 1904. C entury.
Sm ith, Jam es A., The S p irit of the  A m erican G overnm ent. 

$1.25. 1907. M acm illan.

3. The Organization of the Government of the United 
States.—4 hours.

Bryce, Jam es, The A m erican C om m onw ealth. $4.00. 1910.
M acm illan.



30 T H E  STATE TEA CHERS COLLEGE

Gauss, H. C., The A m erican G overnm ent. $5.00. 1907. Ham- 
ersly .

4. The Administration of Government of the United States.
—4 hours.

G uitteau , W illiam  B., G overnm ent and Politics in  th e  U nited  
S ta tes. $1.00. 1911. H oughton.

R einsch, P au l S., A m erican L eg isla tu res and L eg isla tive 
M ethods. $1.25. 1907. C entury.

F indley, John  H., and Sanderson, John  F., The A m erican 
Executive and E xecutive M ethods. $1.25. 1908. C entury.

Baldw in, Sim eon E., T he A m erican Jud ic iary . $1.25. 1905. 
C entury.

5. Political Parties and Party Government.—3 hours.
Fess, Sim eon D., The H istory  of P o litical T heory  and P a rty

O rganization  in the  U nited  S ta tes. $1.50. 1910. Ginn.
Macy, Jesse , P a rty  O rganization  and M achinery. $1.25.

1904. C entury.
Jones, C hester L., R eadings on P a rtie s  and E lections in th e  

U nited  S ta tes. $1.60. 1912. M acm illan.

6. Municipal Government.—3 hours.
Goodnow, F ran k  J., M unicipal G overnm ent. $3.00. 1909. 

C entury.
Deming, H orace E., T he G overnm ent of A m erican C ities. 

$1.50. 1909. Putnam .
Howe, F ranc is C., The City the  H ope of D em ocracy. $1.50.

1905. Scribner.

LATIN AND MYTHOLOGY.

JAM ES H. HAYES, A. B., A .M .

The L atin  D epartm en t offers tw o courses adap ted  to non­
res id en t work. T hese courses a r  in tended  for the  genera l as­
sis tance  of high scool teachers . The w ork dem anded wil be 
r i tte n  review s of th e  books ind icated  belo.



NON-RESIDENT BULLETIN 31

Courses .

1. Pedagogy of Latin.—-Junior and Senior College, 3 hours.
Ritchie, F., Latin Clause Construction. 50c. 1892. Long­

man.
Hale, W illiam Gardner, The A rt of Reading Latin. 25c. 

1887. Atkinson. _
Turning into Latin a short paragraph of English; m aterial 

to be submitted by the instructor.

1. Mythology.—Junior and Senior College; 2 hours.
Gayley, Charles Mills, The Classic Myths. $1.50. 1911. 

Ginn.
Fiske, John, Myths and Myth Makers. $2.00. Houghton.

L I T E R A T U R E  A N D  E N G L I S H.

ETHAN ALLEN CROSS, Ph. M.

From the whole number of courses given in residence by the 
Departm ent of L iterature and English, the folloing ar given 
also in non-resident study. So much depends upon clas instruc­
tion in literary  studies—upon what the teacher is, and what he 
givs—that only a few of the literary  courses can be given a t 
all adequately by correspondence. The student who attem pts 
such work should remember tha t these courses ar offerd only as 
a passable substitute for clas work, and only to those who find 
it impossible to do the work in residence.

The methods of testing the work of the students which ar 
practist in departm ents where the m aterial is largely informa­
tional cannot be applied in art studies. The student in literature 
wil, therefore, find tha t these tests hav to be varied to suit each 
course given. The requirem ents for passing in each course ar 
stated belo.

It is possible to do the reading hastily for any one of these 
studies in two or three weeks, but literature cannot make its 
impres in haste. Time m ust be allowd for assimilation. H aste 
in working thru one of these courses is sufficient evidence of 
unatisfactory work.



32 T H E STATE TEA CHERS COLLEGE

2. Advanced Composition.—Jun io r or Senior College; 5 
hours.

Fulton , Edw ard, E nglish  P rose Composition. $1.12. 1911. 
Holt.

W oolley, Edw in C., A H andbook of Composition. 80c. 1907. 
H eath .

The w ork of the  course consists of th e  carefu l study of Ful­
to n ’s Composition, section  by section. F irs t, P a r t I. is carefully  
stud ied ; then  P a rt II. D uring th e  study of P a r t II, two them es 
(4 to  6 pages), in E xposition  a r  p repared , and tw o in A rgum enta­
tion. T his is to be folloed by a study  of P a r t III and the  rit- 
ing of tw o them es in D escrip tion  and four in N arra tio n —ten  
them es in all.

The them es a r to be ty p e ritten  or n ea tly  r i tte n  in  ink  on 
one side of paper about 8 x 11 inches (ruled, if a pen is u sed). 
As soon as the  first paper is ritten , it is sen t in, and is no t to 
be folloed by the  second un til th e  first is critic ized and re tu rned , 
and so for th e  whole series.

W oolley’s H andbook of Com position is not to be used as a 
text-book, bu t for reference. T he s tu d en t should w ork th ru  i t  
slowly, section  by section, u n til he feels sure  of the  m ecanics of 
r itin g  in comm on use.

No exam ination  is given in th is  course. The in s tru c to r can 
judge from  th e  them es w hether th e  s tu d en t has profited by the 
use of the books. S tam ps for the  re tu rn  postage m ust accom­
pany each m anuscrip t. The in s tru c to r is glad to  hav a personal 
le tte r  occasionally, inquiring  about such m a tte rs  of com position 
as giv trouble.

8. English Literature, 670-1660.—Ju n io r College, bu t open 
also to Senior College s tu d en ts ; 5 hours.

Manly, John  M., E nglish  Prose. $1.50. 1909. Ginn.
M anly, J. M., E nglish  P oetry . $1.50. 1907. Ginn.
Long, W illiam  J., E nglish  L ite ra tu re . $1.35. 1909. Ginn.
The divisions of th is  w ork a r  based  upon the  folloing:

Periods in English Literature.

I.— The Anglo-Saxon Period, 670-1066; from  th e  w riting  of 
Beowulf to th e  N orm an Conquest.



NON -RESIDENT B U LLETIN

II.— The N orm an-French Period, 1066-1340; from  the  Con­
quest to the b irth  of Chaucer.

III.— The Age of C haucer, 1340-1400.
IV.—T he R enaissance, 1400-1660.

(a) F rom  C haucer to E lizabeth , 1400-1558.
(b) The E lizabethan  Age, 1558-1625.
(c) The P u ritan  Age, 1625-1660.

Requirements for Credit.

First, the  s tu d en t wil p resen t a carefu lly  p repared  h is to rica l 
outline giving, under each period, the  nam es of all au th o rs  of 
any note, w ith  dates of b irth  and death , th e  title  of one or m ore 
of th e  chief w orks of th e  author, w ith  date  of publication  w hen 
know n, and a line or two or descrip tion  or cha rac te riza tio n  to  
accom pany each title , som eth ing  like th is :

IV (b) The E lizabethan  Age, 1558-1660.
1. R obert G reene, 1560-1592.
F r ia r  Bacon and F r ia r  Bungay, 1*588; A tragi-com edy based 

upon th e  s to ry  of R oger Bacon, w ith  a rom an tic  sub-plot in­
ven ted  by G reene.

A G roatsw orth  of W it, 1590; a scurilous a tta ck  upon Shake­
speare.

Second, a s ta tem en t of the  am oun t of read ing  done—th e  
num ber of pages coverd in th e  p rescribed  books, and th e  title s  
of o th er longer pieces red.

T hird, th ree  studies, 6 to 12 pages each, upon assignd  topics. 
W hen the stu d en t has com pleted th e  first tw o periods, he notifies 
th e  college and gets the d irections for the  first paper, and so, a t  
the  end of th e  periods IV (a) and IV (c).

T he sub jec ts a r such as: S ketches of th e  social and eco­
nom ic conditions of the period; th e  a r t  and a rch ite c tu re  of th e  
period; the a r t and lite ra tu re  of o ther coun tries during  a given 
period; th e  life and w ork of a ce rta in  au thor, or a c ritica l e s ti­
m ate  or ap recia tion  of an assignd piece.

Fourth, an oral exam ination , to  be tak en  a t the  college a t 
a  tim e w hen the stu d en t is in residence. A s tu d en t who does,



34 TH E STATE TEA CHERS COLLEGE

not expect to be in residence  soon a fte r  com pleting th e  read ing
m ay ask  to hav the  questions for th e  exam ination  sen t to som e
scool officer who is w illing to giv it.

In th e  p rescribed  books, all the  pages included betw een the  
y ears 670 and 1660, are  to  be read . In  addition , each s tu d en t
is to  read  th e  folloing longer p ieces:

Beowulf, tran s la ted  by C. G. Child. 25c. 1904. H oughton,
Mifflin & Co.

The B attle  of B rnanburb , T ennyson (see any com plete 
volum e of th e  poem s).

H arold, a T ragedy, T ennyson (com plete w orks).
E verym an, A M orality  P lay. 40c. 1910. H oughton.
One play of M arlowe, Ben Johnson , G reene, or B eaum ont 

and  F le tcher.

9. English Literature, 1660-1892.—Jun io r College or Senior 
C ollege; 5 hours.

The prescribed  books a r the  sam e as fo r Course 8.
T he lite ra ry  periods coverd in th is  course a r:

V.—T he C lasical Period, 1660-1744. The Age of D ryden and 
Pope. F rom  th e  R esto ra tion  of th e  S tu a rts  to  th e  deth  of Pope.

V I—The R om antic Period, 1744-1900.
(a) The T ransition , 1744-1798. F rom  the deth  of Pope to  

th e  publication  of L yrica l B allads.
(b) T he T rium ph of R om anticism , 1798-1832. F rom  W ords­

w orth  to  T ennyson.
<c) The V ictorian  Age, 1832-1892.

Requirements for Credit.
First, an outline of au tho rs  and w orks, as in C ourse 8.
Second, a s ta tem en t of the  read ing  co m p e ted , sim ilar in 

ex ten t and k ind to  th a t in C ourse 8.
Third, th re e  stud ies; one a t  th e  end of th e  read ing  for th e  

C lassical Period, one a fte r  VI (b), and one a f te r  VI (c).
Fourth, an oral or r i tte n  exam ination , as in C ourse 8.
In the  p rescribed  books th e  chap te rs  and pages from  th e  

y ea r 1660 to  th e  end. of th e  volum es a re  to be red . In  addition , 
each  s tu d en t is to  read  th e  folloing longer p ieces:



N ON -RESIDENT BU LLETIN 35

1. Goldsm ith, She Stoops to Conquer, or The G ood-natured 
M an.

2. Sheridan, The R ivals, or The School for Scandal.
3. T ennyson, B ecket.
4. Brow ning, The B lot on th e  ’Scutcheon.
8. American Literature.— 5 hours.
Long, W illiam  J., A m erican L ite ra tu re . $1.35. 1913. Ginn.
Page, C urtis H., Chief A m erican P oets. H oughton, Mifflin 

& Co. $1.75.
C arpen ter, G. R., A m erican Prose. M acm illan.

The Periods of American Literature. '

I.— The Period of Colonization, 1607-1732.
II.—T he T ransition  Period, 1732-1775.
III.—-The R evolu tionary  Period, 1775-1800.
IV.—The F ir s t N ational Period, 1800-1860.
V.—The Second N ational Period, 1860-1900.

Requirements for Credit.

First, an  outline of au tho rs and w orks, as in C ourse 8.
Second, a s ta tem en t of the  read ings com pleted, «as in  

C ou rse  8.
Third, th ree  stud ies; one a t  the  end of the  th ird  period, one 

a t  th e  end of the fourth , and one a t th e  end of the  fifth, s im ila r 
in  ex ten t and k ind to those in Course 8.

Fourth , an oral or w ritten  exam ination , as in C ourse 8.
T he prescribed  books a r red  com pletely and carefully . In 

addition, each stu d en t is to read  the folloing rep re sen ta tiv  longer 
p ie c e s :

F rank lin , The A utobiography.
H aw thorne, The S carle t L e tte r.
Irving, The Sketch  Book (any good scool edition).
Cooper, The Spy, or The P ilot.
E m erson, The A m erican Scholar, and any two o th er of th e  

iEssays.
H aw thorne, any six of the  Twice-Told T ales.
Poe, six of the  S hort S tories (P rose T ales).



36 T H E  STATE TEA CHERS COLLEGE

15. The Novel.— Senior College; 5 Lours.
H orne, C. F., The Technique of th e  Novel. $1.50. 1908.

H arper.
Cross, W. L., T he D evelopm ent of the  Novel. $1.50. 1905.

M acm illan.
H am ilton, C., T he M ateria ls and M ethods of F iction . $1.50. 

1908. B aker.
A study  of the developm ent of th e  novel, and of th e  s tru c ­

tu re , m ethod, and m essage of th e  m odern  novel.

Requirements for Credit.

First, th e  read ing  of th e  folloing novels:
R ichardson, Pam ela, or C larissa  H arlow e.
Fielding, Tom Jones, or A melia.
A usten , P ride  and P rejud ice.
Scott, K enilw orth .
T hackeray , H enry  Esm ond.
D ickens, A Tale of Two Cities.
B ronte, J a n e  E yre.
E liot, The Mill on th e  F loss.
S tevenson, K idnaped.
H aw thorne, The S carle t L e tte r.

Note.—‘W here  the  s tu d en t has recen tly  red  one or m ore 
novels of th is  list, he m ay su b s titu te  an o th er of the  sam e au thor, 
or of a s tan d a rd  au th o r of approx im ately  th e  sam e lite ra ry  
period, or one recen t novel.

Second, a brief synopsis, one to  th ree  pages, of th e  sto ry  fo r 
each of the novels red.

Third, a long rep o rt on one of the  ten  books, covering th e  
poin ts of th e  folloing ou tline:

A Plan for the Required Long Report Upon a Novel.

1. The Novel. W hen, w here, and by whom ritten . Sug­
gested  by or w ritten  under any  pecu liar conditions?

2. W h a t is its  them e?
3. O utline the  p lo t in  a b rief p a rag ra f or two.



NON -RESIDENT B U LLETIN 37

4. W hat suggested the title to the author?
5. Make a list of the characters.
(a) Those in the foreground.
(b) Those in the middle distance.
(c) Those tha t ar mere background, i. e., supernum eraries.
6. Have the characters in the foreground individuality, ar 

they merely personified qualities, or types of a certain  clas of 
persons, or mere impersonal figures?

7. Apply the same questions to the characters in the middle 
distance and background.

8. Does the author giv individuality to his characters
mostly by means of description (direct delineation), or does he
make the characters reveal themselvs by means of conduct and 
conversation (indirect delineation) ?

9. Ar these characters true to life; or ar they better or 
worse than people in actual life; or ar they caricatures of actual 
people?

10. Point of View. Does the author tell the story in:
(a) The first person?
(b) The limited third person (knoing only w hat an ob­

server would know) ?
(c) The omniscient third person (knoing everything, every­

where a t the same tim e)?
(d) Or in the form of letters or a diary?
(e) Or a combination?
11. Does the author plunge a t once into the middle of the 

story  and then go back and explain the prelim inary situation, or
does he lead up deliberately from the prelim inary situation to
the initial incident?

12. About what per cent, of the m atter is (a) direct dis­
course (dialog, conversation, and soliloquy) ? (b) Simple narra­
tive? (c) Description?

13. Does the author ever insert his own opinions and ob­
servations into the story independent of his characters? Giv 
an  example or two.

14. Make an outline of the story-structure, using the fol- 
loing plan:

2 t i l .

STATE IE /
COLLEGE Of COLORADO 

Greeley, C©b.



38 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

P. S.—Prelim inary Situation.
H.—Happening (Initial Incident).
L — Ladder; Steps 1, 2, 3, etc., up to the Culmination (High­

est point of complexity).
F. A.—Falling Action; steps from the Culmination down to 

the Conclusion, if there ar any.
Con.—Conclusion.

Note.—W rite this out, paragraf by paragraf, in essay form, 
not as an outline, calling attention in order to the incidents in 
the novel tha t form these successiv steps.

15. Are there any unrelated episodes (episodes not neces­
sary to the theme and plot scheme) ? Giv examples, if any.

16. Ar there any sub-plots? If so, do they strengthen th e  
main plot, or weaken it by diffusing the attention? If they ad 
strength, do they do so by parallelism, or contrast? Use con­
crete illustrations to make this clear.

17. Is there any character, speech, or situation th a t is not 
apparently and convincingly true to life? Examples.

18. Does the emotional excitement increase in intensity and 
the movement in rapidity as the culmination is approacht? 
Show this concretely.

19. Is the setting (background) interesting in itself, or 
does it serv merely as background for the plot? W rite this up 
concretely in a paragraf or two.

20. Make note of any peculiarities of the author’s style, 
such as the habitual use of some unsual word, any individual 
mannerisms, any errors in composition.

21. How much time elapses from the beginning to the end 
of the novel? Account for the passage of this time in detail.

22. The m ost' effectiv novel is one tha t (1) employing 
characters highly worth knowing, (2) works out a great theme 
(one dealing with some universal problem or faze of life), 
(3) by placing the characters upon a fitting stage (background), 
and (4) in attention-compelling circum stances (incidents). As 
a  conclusion to your paper, apply this statem ent concretely to 
the novel you ar reviewing.



NON-RESIDENT BULLETIN 39

Comment.: The topics in this plan ar merely suggestiv—
not to be folloed literally—and ar prepared merely to guide 
the student who is a t a loss to kno how to prepare the re­
quired long review. They need not be ritten  up in the order 
given. Some may be omitted, if they do not apply to the par­
ticular book you ar reading, and others added in their places. 
It is expected that this paper wil be prepared in the form of an 
essay such as might be red, say at a club, as a study of a novel. 
This course is a college course. Your instructor expects a thesis 
worthy of a senior or graduate student.

N o t e . — A student may write his long thesis upon some re­
cent novel, if he wishes to do so.

Fourth, an oral or ritten  examination upon the three text­
books.

Group Studies.

15. The Message of the Dramatists.—5 hours.

Given only as a group course, and by an instructor from the 
College. A lecture and reading course presenting the message of 
the recent dram atists, Ibsen, Maeterlinck, Hauptm ann, Suderman, 
Shaw, Kennedy, and others. The meanings of the most signifi­
cant of the recent plays ar presented by means of readings from 
the plays and elucidating exposition. This course may be given 
in twelv lectures, two weeks apart, the clas reading one play a 
week between lectures. It might be given in twelv weeks, one 
lecture a week, if the clas should choose to read two plays a 
week. Organized by a clas of twenty-four persons, the course 
would involv the purchase of one volume by each student.

17. The Short Story.—Junior College or Senior College; 5 
hours.

Cross, E. A., The Short Story. $1.50. 1914. McClurg.
This is given only as a Group Study Course. Students 

would need to use only the one book, but stories from the cur­
ren t magazines for tecnical study wil be added to the list con­
tained in the text-book. The work wil be presented in a series 
of twelv lectures, one week or two weeks apart, as the students



40 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

m ay elect. E ach stu d en t wil read  fifty* sho rt sto ries, m aking 
a detaild  tecn ical analysis of five of them  and a parag ra f com­
m en t on each of the  o thers.

Other Lecture Courses for Groups.—T he D epartm en t of 
E nglish  is p repared  to organize o ther courses sim ilar to C ourses 
15 and 17, but dealing  w ith the  Phi losophy of the Novel ,  th e  
Message  of the Poets  (all th e  lec tu res dealing  w ith one author, 
or w ith a group, as th e  clas m ay elec t), or the m ateria ls  of 
C ourses 8, 9, and 10.

READING AND LITERARY INTERPRETATION.

FRANCES TOBEY, B. S.

2. Reading in the  Grades.—Ju n io r and Senior College; 3 
hours,

Huey, Edm und B urke, The Psychology and Pedagogy of 
R eading. $1.40. 1908. M acm illan.

B riggs and Coffman, R eading in Public Schools. $1.25. 1911. 
Row, P e te rso n  and Co.

Laing, M ary E., R eading: a M anual for T eachers. $1.00. 
1908. H eath .

MODERN F O R E N  LANGUAGES.

JO H N  THOMAS LISTER , A. B., Ph. B.

The studen t, in o rder to obtain  credit, is expected to giv evi­
dence of h is acquain tance  w ith  the tex ts  ind icated  and to m eet 
the  requ irem en ts as to p ronunciation , knolege of m ost common 
gram m ar facts, and appreciation  of sen tence stru c tu re . In p re ­
paring  lessons and rep o rts  he is requ ired  to folio the  syllabus 
th a t  is fu rn ish t w ith each course. A sa tisfac to ry  o ral or w ritten  
exam ination  m ust be p a s t on each course w here c red it is desired.

COURSES.
1. German, B eginning Course.—5 hours.
Thom as, P rac tica l G erm an G ram m ar. $1.25. Holt.



N ON -RESIDENT B U LLETIN 41

G uerber, M aerchen und E rzaeh lungen , Volume I. 60c. H eath .

2. German, C ontinuation  of G erm an 1.— 5 hours.
T hom as, P rac tica l G erm an G ram m ar. $1.25. H olt. 
G uerber, M aerchen und E rzaeh lungen , V olume II. 65c.

H eath .
Storm , Im m ensee. 30c. H eath .

3. German, P re req u isit 1 and 2 or equivalent.—>5 hours. 
Thom as, P rac tica l G erm an G ram m ar. $1.25. H olt.
H illern , H oeher als die K irche. 25c. A. B. C.
H eyse, L ’A rrabb ia ta . 30c. A. B. C.
G erstaeker, G erm elshausen. 30c. H eath .

4. German.—P rerequ isit, one year or m ore of study ; 3 
hours.

Thom as, P rac tica l G erm an G ram m ar. $1.25 H olt.
Riehl, H e r F luch  der Schoenheit. 35c. H eath .
A uerbach, B rig itta . 40c. Ginn.
Zschokke, D er Z erbrochene Krug. 25c. Ginn.
Cross, E. A., The Short S tory  $1.50. McClurg.

5. German.—P rerequ isit, Course 4 or equivalen t; 2 hours. 
Thom as, P rac tica l G erm an G ram m ar. $1.25. H olt.
Schiller, D er Neffe als Onkel. 30c. H eath .
F rey tag , Die Jo u rn a lis ten  60c. Allyn.
W oodbridge, E lizabeth , The D ram a: Its  Law  and Its  T ech­

nique. 80c. Allyn.

6. German.—P rerequ isit, 4 and 5 or equ ivalen t; 2 hours. 
Thom as, P rac tica l G erm an G ram m ar. $1.25. H olt.
M eyer, Der Schuss von der K anzel. "35c. Ginn 
K eller, D ietegen. 25c. Ginn.
Cross, E. A., The S hort Story. $1.50. McClurg.

7. German—P rerequ isit, 4 and 5 or equ ivalen t; 3 hours. 
Thom as, P rac tica l G erm an G ram m ar. $1.25. H olt.
L essing, M inna von B arnhelm . 50c. H inds.
L essing, E m ilia G alotti. 50c. H inds.



42 TH E STATE TEA CHERS COLLEGE

W oodbridge, E lizabeth , The D ram a: Its  Law  and Its  T ech­
nique. 80c Allyn.

8. German.— Prerequ isit, 6 and 7 o r equivalen t; 3 hours. 
Thom as, P rac tica l G erm an G ram m ar. $1.25. H olt. 
E ichendorff, Aus dem L eben eines T augenichts. 40c. Holt. 
K leist, M ichael K ohlhaas. 50c H olt.
Cross, E. A., The S hort Story. $1.50. McClurg.

9. German.—P rerequ isit, 6 and 7 or equ ivalen t; 2 hours. 
Schiller, W ilhelm  Tell. 50c. H inds
Schiller, Ju n g frau  von O rleans. 60c. H olt.
W oodbridge, E lizabeth , The D ram a: Its  Law  and Its  Tech­

nique. 80c. Allyn.

10. German.—P rerequ isit, a t  le a s t two y ears of study; 2 
hours.

F rey tag , Soil und H aben. 50c Ginn.
Scheffel, E kehard . 55c. H eath .
H eydrick, B. A., How to S tudy L ite ra tu re . 75c. H inds.

11. German.—P rerequ isit, 10 or equivalen t; 2 hours. 
Gutzkow, U riel A costa 35c. H olt.
G rillparzer, D er T raum , ein Leben. 40c. H eath . 
W oodbridge, E lizabeth , The D ram a: Its  Law and Its  Tech­

nique. 80c. Allyn.

12. German.—P rerequ isit, 10, 11, or equ ivalen t; 2 hours. 
Suderm an, F rau  Sorge. 90c. H eath .
Suderm an, Der K atzensteg . 60c. H eath .
H eydrick , B. A., How to Study L ite ra tu re . 75c. H inds.

13. German.—P rerequ isit. 11 or equ ivalen t; 2 hours. 
Lessing, N athan  der W eise. 80c. A. B. C
H eydrick , B. A., How to Study L ite ra tu re . 75c. H inds.

14. German.—P rerequ isit, 11 or equ ivalen t; 2 hours. 
H aup tm ann , Die V ersunkene Glocke 80c. H olt.



NON -RESIDENT B U LLETIN 43

Courses in French.
1. French.—B eginning C ourse; 5 hours.
F raze r and Squair, F ren ch  G ram m ar. $1.15. H eath .
Syms, An E asy F rench  R eader. 50c. A. B. C

2. French.— C ontinuation  of 1; 5 hours.
F raze r and Squair, F rench  G ram m ar. $1.15. H eath .
Malot, Sans Fam ille. 40c. H eath .
Bruno, Tour de la F rance . 45c. H ea th  
Cross, E. A., The S hort Story. $1.50. McClurg.

3. French.— P rerequ isit, 1 and 2; 5 hours.
F raze r and Squair, F rench  G ram m ar. $1.15. H eath .
L abiche and M artin , Voyage de M. P errichon  30c. H eath . 
Sandeau, Mile, de la  Segliere. 40c. H eath .
A ugier and Sandeau, Le G endre de M. P o irier. 40c. A. B. C.

4. French—P rerequ isit, a t le a s t one y ear of study ; 3 hours.
F raze r and Squair, F rench  G ram m ar. $1.15. H eath .
M erim ee, Colomba. 45c. H eath .
Dum as, L a T ulipe Noire. 50c. H eath .
H eydrick , B. A., How to Study L ite ra tu re . 75c. H inds.

5 French.—•Prerequisit, 4 or equ ivalen t; 3 hours.
F raze r and Squair, F rench  G ram m ar. $1.15. H eath .
Balzac, Eugenie G randet. 80c. H olt.
Balzac, Le P ere  Goriot. 80c. H eath .
H eydrick , B. A., How to S tudy L ite ra tu re . 75c. H inds.

6. French—P rerequ isit, 4, 5, or equ ivalen t; 3 hours.
F raze r and Squair, F rench  G ram m ar. $1.15. H eath .
Hugo, H ernan i. 60c. H eath .
R ostand, Cyrano de B ergerac. 80c. H olt.
H eydrick , B. A., How to Study L ite ra tu re . 75c. H inds.

7, 8, 9, French, wil he given if desired.

Courses in Spanish.
1. Spanish.—B eginning course; 5 hours.
Ingraham -E dgren, B rief Spanish  G ram m ar. $1.10. H eath . 
H ills, Spanish  T ales for B eginners. $1.00. H olt.



44 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

2 Spanish .— Prerequisite 1 or equivalen t; 5 hours.
R am sey, T ext Book of M odern Spanish. $1.80. H olt.
H ills, S panish  T ales for B eginners. $1.00. Holt.
A larcon, El C apitan  Veneno. 50c. A. B. C.
Cross, E. A., The S hort Story. $1.50. McClurg.

3. Spanifeh.—P rerequ isit, 1 and 2 or equ ivalen t; 5 hours. 
R am sey, T ext Book of M odern Spanish. $1.80. Holt.
Caballero, La F am ilia  de A lvereda. 75c. H olt.
V aldes, Jose. 90c. H eath.
Cross, E. A., The S hort Story. $1.50. McClurg.

4. Spanish.—P rerequ isit, a t le a s t one year of study ; 3 hours. 
R am sey, T ext Book of M odern Spanish. $1.80. H olt. 
Galdos, E lectra . 70c. A. B. C.
Galdos, M arianela. 90c. A. B. C.
H eydrick , B A., How to Study l i te r a tu r e .  75c. H inds.

5. Spanish .—P rerequ isit, 4 or equ ivalen t; 3 hours.
R am sey, T ext Book of M odern Spanish. $1.80. H olt. 
Calderon, La Vida es Sueno. 70c. A. B. C.
E chegary , O L ocura o Sanidad, 40c. H eath .
H eydrick, B. A., How to Study L ite ra tu re . 75c. H inds.

6. Spanish.— P rerequ isit, 4, 5 or equ ivalen t; 3 hours. 
R am sey, T ext Book of M odern Spanish. $1.80. Holt. 
C ervantes, Don Quijote. 80c. H eath .

7, 8, 9, Spanish, wil be given if desired.

Courses in Italian.
1, 2, 3, Italian, wil be given if desired.

MUSIC.

JO H N  CLARK K ENDEL, Pd. M., A. B.

7. The History of Music.—Jun io r College; 2 hours.
P arry , H ubert, E volution of the  A rt of Music. $1.25. 1912.

A ppleton.
Baltzell, W  .J., H isto ry  of Music. $1.75. 1905. P resse r.



NON -RESIDENT B U LLETIN 45

Elson, Louis C., The N ational Music of A m erica. $1.50. 1899. 
Page.

A lite ra ry  course, w hich does no t requ ire  special tecn ical 
skil, open to all s tuden ts  who hav a p rac tica l knolege of vocal 
and in s tru m en ta l m usic. A r itte n  review  of the  books listed  is 
required .

INDUSTRIAL ARTS.

SAMUEL MILO HADDEN, A. M., Dean.
LULU A. HEILM AN, A. B., Shorthand  and T yperiting . 
W A LTER  F. ISAACS, B. S., D irector of Art.
IDA MARSHALL, B. S., D irector of H om e Econom ics. 
M ERLE K ISSICK, A. B., Ph. B., D om estic Art. 
FRAN K  W. SH ULTIS, A. M., B usines M anager.
C. H. W ITHINGTON, M. S., A. M., A griculture .

The dep artm en t of In d u s tria l A rts is devoted to th e  tecn ic  
of fundam en ta l processes in in d u stria l and fine a r ts ; dom estic 
sience and a r t ;  e lem en tary  ag ricu ltu re ; stenografy , ty p e ritin g  
and busines m ethods; and the  p rac tis  of p resen tin g  th ese  sub­
jec ts  in elem entary , secondary, and trad e  scOols.

The G uggenheim  H all of In d u s tria l A rts, w ith  a floor space 
of 17,000 square feet, a p a rt of the  first floors of th e  L ib rary  
B ilding and the  A dm in istra tion  Bilding, a r devoted to  these  lines 
of work. The d epartm en t also has a com plete g reenhouse and 
scool garden  for experim ental purposes.

Syllabi of courses in the In d u s tria l A rts group m ay be had 
upon reg is tra tio n  for such courses.

COURSES.

2. Intermediate Woodwork.—Ju n io r College; 5 hours.

T his course is designd for those who w ish to  becom e pro­
ficient in th e  use of w oodw orking tools. I t  includes co nstruc tiv  
design, th e  princip les of cab ine t m aking and fu rn itu re  con stru c­
tion, and wood finishing. T he d ifferen t im p o rtan t constructiv



46 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

joints ar discust and applied wherever possible in the cabinet 
work done in clas.

Prequisit: Industrial Arts 1, or equivalent.

3. Woodwork for Elementary Scools.—Junior College; 4 
hours.

In this course the folloing topics ar discust: Equipment,
materials, kind of work, methods of teaching, methods in recita­
tion, presentation of lessons, organization of classes, and out­
lining of work for the elem entary scool.

4. Advanst Woodwork.—Junior or Senior College; 5 hours. 
A continuation of Course 2.

Prerequisit: Courses 1 and 2.
Courses in woodwork ar open only to those who hav had 

some experience with woodworking tools, and who hav a wood­
working outfit, or who ar willing to equip them selvs.

5. Principles of Teaching as Applied to Industrial Arts Sub­
jects.—4 hours.

Substitute for Education 1. Required of all first year stu­
dents, and also of those in later classes who hav not had its 
equivalent, who ar majoring in the industrial group, including 
manual training, art, home economics, printing, bookbinding, 
stenografy, and elem entary agriculture.

The course deals with the fundamentals of teaching in­
dustrial arts subjects, which includes a study of materials and 
processes. Correlation, e. g., inter-relation between included 
subjects and their relation to geografy, arithmetic, and other 
appliances for the illumination of subjects; the introduction  
of industrial arts subjects in the public scools, cost of equip­
ment, supplies, etc. Observation of teaching in the training  
scool classes is part of this course when taken in residence.

Each student wil be expected to make a somewhat extensiv  
report on the history, development, and modern trend of the 
subjects he is preparing to teach.



N ON -RESIDENT BU LLETIN 47

7. Industrial Arts in Secondary and Trade Scools .— Senior 
C ollege; 3 hours.

T his course deals w ith  th e  folloing sub jec ts : In d u s tria l
A rts, Secondary and T rade Scools in foren  coun tries; th e  m ove­
m en t in the  U nited  S tates. A r i tte n  rep o rt on requ ired  read ing  
is expected.

10. Elementary Mecanical Drawing.—Ju n io r College; 5 
hours.

This course is designd to giv a knolege of the  use of d raw ing  
in s tru m en ts  and m ateria ls , geom etrical draw ing, e lem en ts of 
pro jections, s t ra it  lines, and c irc les; problem s involving ta n ­
gen ts and p lanes of p rojections, developm ent of su rfaces, e le­
m en tary  isom etric  and( Oblftque pro jec tions, sim ple w ork ing  
draw ings and le ttering .

15. Project Design.—Jun io r College; 2 hours.
T his course has for its  ob ject the  p lann ing  of ob jects su it­

able for the  elem en tary  scool. Com plete a rtis tic  w orking d raw ­
ing, th a t  wil embody the  best possible p rincip les of a r tis tic  
design, of th ings possible of execution in th e  e lem en tary  scool, 
to g e th er w ith  a  sh o rt valuable b ibliografy of sources from  w hich 
inform ation  w as obtaind.

17. Elem entary Machine Design.—Ju n o r or Senior College; 
5 hours.

H ere is tre a ted  th e  developm ent of th e  helix  and its app lica­
tion  to Y and square th red s ; conventions of m ateria l, scru  
th reds, bolts and nu ts, rive ts , keys, etc. Sketches, d raw ings, 
and  trac in g s a r  m ade from  sim ple m achine p a rts , such  as col­
lars, face p late , scru  cen te r, clam ps, b racke ts, couplings, sim ple 
hearings and pulleys. S tandard ized  proportions a r  used in 
d raw ing  couplings, hangers , valves, etc.

12. Arcitectural Drawing.—Ju n io r or Senior College; 5 
hours.

This course includes designs, plans, e levations, and longitud­
in a l sections of fram ing, doors, w indow s, sils, ra f te rs , etc. in



48 TH E STATE TEA CHERS COLLEGE

bilding constructio.il in its  app lication  to w ork for barns, out- 
b ildings, and residences. I t  also includes the  m aking of tra c ­
ings, b lueprin ts, and specifications.

P re req u is it: Course 10.

13. Advanst Arcitectural Drawing.—Jun io r or Senior Col­
lege; 5 hours.

T his course is a  con tinuation  of C ourse 12 and deals w ith 
th e  d raw ing  of p lans fo r cem ent, brick, and stone s tru c tu res , 
cu lm inating  in  a com plete se t of p lans and specifications of a 
residence  or a public b ilding of m oderate  cost.

P re req u is it: C ourses 10 and 12.

ART.

W A LTER  P. ISAACS, B. S.

COURSES.

31. Elementary Drawing and Design.— Jun io r College; 5
hours.

Cross, A. R., F reeh an d  D rawing. $1.00. 1895. Ginn.
P ran g  E ducational Co., A rt E ducation  for H igh Schools. 

$1.25. 1908. P rang .
Sargent, W alter, F ine and In d u s tria l A rts in E lem en tary  

Schools. 75c. 1912. Ginn.

R equired  w ork:
T en pencil draw ings from  sim ple groups of objects. F ive 

of th ese  to  be in outline, and five in ligh t and shade.
T en draw ings from  p lan ts, in  pencil, b ru sh  and ink, and

color.
F ive d raw ings from  landscape in pencil.
F ive designs, including un its , borders, and surface p a tte rn s , 

using  a b s tra c t form s, and conventionalized  n a tu re  m otifs.
Two orig inal w orking d raw ings in pencil, and  one sh ee t of 

le tte rin g .



N ON -RESIDENT B U LLETIN

32. Applied Design.—Jun io r College; 5 hours.
P ran g  E ducational Co., A rt E ducation  for H igh Schools. 

$1.25. 1908, Prang.
B atchelder, E rn es t A., D esign in T heory  and P ractice . $1.75. 

1910. M acm illan.
R equired  w ork:
C onstruction  and decoration  of a note book cover in card ­

board and paper.
C onstruction  and decoration  of a b lo tte r pad 11x14. 
A pplication of an  orig inal stencil design on a pillow cover. 
One rug  design.
One design for a vase.

33. Water-color Painting.—Jun io r College; 5 hours.
Cross, A. K., L igh t and Shade. $1.00. 1897. G inn.
R equired w ork:
Twelve stud ies from  stil-life groups.

34. Design and Composition.—Ju n io r College; 5 hours. 
B atchelder, E rn es t A., D esign in T heory  and P ractice . $1.75.

1910. M acm illan.
R equired  w ork:
T en designs, including exercises in filling square  and c ircu­

la r  spaces; designs for w all paper, posters, and book covers.

36. History of Art.—Ju n io r College; 5 hours.
V an Dyke, John  C., H isto ry  of P ain ting . $1.50. 1899. Long­

m ans.
M arquand and F ro th ingham , H isto ry  of Sculpture. $1.50.

1911. Longm ans.
H am lin, A. D., H isto ry  of A rch itec tu re . $2.00. 1895. Long­

m ans.

38. Light and Shade.—Ju n io r College; 5 hours.
Cross, A. K., L igh t and Shade. $1.00. 1892. Ginn.
R equired  w ork:
T en stud ies in charcoal from  stil-life groups.



50 T H E  STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

STENOGRAFY.

L. A. HEILM AN, Pd. M., A. B.

COURSES.
No tex t book is necessary  for the  non-resident w ork in th is  

sub ject. Upon paym ent of the non-resident fee of $5.00, toge ther 
w ith  an  add itional $2.00 for n ecessary  p rin ted  m atte r , in s tru c ­
tions for the  first lesson wil be forw arded  from  the  scool, to ­
g e th e r w ith a te s t exercise b lank w hich is to be filld out and 
re tu rn d  for correction .

1. Stenografy.—Jun io r and Senior College; 5 hours.
T his course includes six lessons on the  p rincip les of Gregg 

Shorthand . T hese lessons a r to be stud ied  w ith  the  aid of 
“H in ts and H elps,” w hich is to be o rderd  by the  stu d en t d irec t 
from  the  publishers. W hen th e  te s t exercises for each  lesson 
hav been sa tisfac to rily  com pleted, the nex t lesson w il be sen t 
fo r study.

Gregg, John  R., H in ts and H elps for th e  Shorthand  S tudent. 
50c. 1912. Gregg Pub Co.

2. Stenografy.—Jun io r and Senior College; 5 hours.
T his course covers six lessons in  th e  princip les of Gregg 

shorthand . Folio d irec tions given for Course 1.

3. Stenografy.—Jun io r and Senior College; 5 hours.
H errick , C heesm an A., M eaning and P rac tice  of C om m ercial

E ducation . $1.25. 1904. M acm illan.
T his course com pletes th e  study of the  princip les of G regg 

shorthand . Folio the  d irections given for Course 1.
S tenografy  6 includes also th e  study of “M eaning and P rac ­

tice  of C om m ercial E ducation ,” by H errick . T his book m ay be 
repo rted  on a t any tim e during  the  course.

BUSINESS ACCOUNTING.

FRANK W. SH ULTIS, A. M.
T he folloing courses a r offerd for those w ho w ish to  get 

rsome knolege of e lem en tary  bookkeeping. The w ork is to  be



N O N -R E S ID E N T  B U L L E T IN 51

d o n e  a cc o rd in g  to  d ire c tio n s  th a t  w il be  fu rn is h t  to  th e  s tu d e n t  
■after he  en ro lls .

1. Elementary Account ing.— 3 h o u rs .
A c q u a in ta n c e  w ith  th e  jo u rn a l, c a sh  book  a n d  led g e r.
M iner, G eorge W ., B o o k k eep in g , In tro d u c to ry  C ourse . 90c.

G inn.

2. Elementary Account ing.— 3 h o u rs .
P r in c ip le s  of w h o le sa le  m e rc h a n d is in g . P u rc h a s e  a n d  s a le s  

h o o k s  a r  in tro d u c ed . B u s in e s  is t r a n s a c te d  w ith  th e  b ank . 
T ex t-b o o k  is th e  sam e  a s  fo r  C o u rse  1.

3. Elementary Account ing.— 3 h o u rs .
P a r tn e r s h ip  b u sin e s . G oods h a n d le d  on c o n s ig n m e n t. In ­

te r e s t  a n d  d isco u n t. C o m m erc ia l d ra fts .
T ex t-b o o k  is th e  sa m e  a s  fo r  C o u rse  1.

4. Farm Accounts .— 3 h o u rs .
C o u rse s 1 a n d  2 a r  p re re q u is it.
B exel, J. A., a n d  N icho ls , P . G., P r in c ip le s  of B o o k k e ep in g  

n n d  F a rm  A cco u n ts . 65c. A. B. C.

HOME ECONOMICS.

IDA M A R SH A LL , B. S.

M E R L E  K IS S IC K , A. B., P h . B.

T h ese  c o u rse s  in  H om e E co n o m ics m ay  be ta k e n  o n ly  by  
s tu d e n ts  w ho h a y  acc es  to  a good lib ra ry .

COOKING.

10. Methods of Teaching Cooking.— J u n io r  a n d  S e n io r C ol­
le g e ;  4 hours-.

T h e  w o rk  of th is  c o u rse  c o n s is ts  of th e  fo llo in g :
1. R ev iew  of th e  fo llo in g  b o o k s:
B e v ie r  a n d  U sh e r, T h e  H om e E co n o m ics  M ovem en t.
D ew ey, Jo h n , Scool a n d  S o ciety .
D opp, K a th e r in e , T h e  P la c e  o f In d u s tr ie s  in  E le m e n ta ry  

E d u c a tio n .



52 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

Kinne, Helen and Cooley, A. M. Foods and Household. 
Management.

F orster and Weighley, Foods and Sanitation.
2. A detailed outline of the content of the subject.
3. A classification of the varius types of scools in which 

cooking is taught, w ith a discourse on variation of the course of 
study to meet the needs of the different scools and communities.

4. Planning courses of study for elem entary and high 
scools, stating  grades or years in which work is given, also the 
num ber of days per week and length of time per lesson devoted 
to the work in each year.

5. P reparation of ten lesson plans, five theoretical and five 
laboratory lessons, on varius typical articles of food.

6. Planning equipment for a cooking laboratory of a given 
size, in a given type of scool, for a certain  number of students, 
and at a certain cost.

7. Making a list of books, first for the library of an ele­
m entary scool when ten dollars is allowd for this purpose; 
second, for a library of a high scool when twenty-five dollars 
is allowd.

Note.—-Write to Whitcomb and Barrows, Hunting Cham­
bers, Boston, Mass., for their “Publications on Domestic Science 
and Household Economics” ; also to other prominent publishing 
companies for prices of books on Home Economics.

For study the folloing references ar suggested:
I. Books.
1. Snedden, David, Vocational Education.
2. Johnston, Chas. H., The Modern High School, Chapt. 22.
3. Cooley, A. M., Domestic A rt in W oman’s Education.
4. McMurry, Chas., Method of the Recitation.
5. Kinne, Helen, Equipment for Teaching Domestic Science.

II. Miscellaneous.
1. Catalogs of scools.
2. Courses of study in Domestic Sience.
3. Syllabus of Domestic Science and A rt for High Schools

of Illinois.



N ON -RESIDENT BU LLETIN 53

(T his m ay be obtaind from  the  U niversity  of Illinois.)
4. R eport of the C om m ittee on th e  P lace of In d u stries  in  

P ub lic  E ducation.
(P roceedings of N. E. A. for 1910.)
5, R ussel, Jas . E., “School and In d u s tria l L ife,” in E duca­

tiona l Review, Dec., 1909.

N ote.—P re req u is it to th is  course is a  one year course in 
e lem en tary  cooking in a college or a good two y ear course in a  
good high scool.

3. Methods in Household Art.—4 hours.
A s tuden t desiring  to take  th is w ork wil r ite  to the In ­

s tru c to r  for the  indiv idual lesson ou tlines w hich a r  to be used 
th ru o u t th is  course.

Bibliografy.
Book Reviews.
1. B ureau of L abor R eport, 1910.
2. W oolm an and McGowan, T extiles.
3. K inne and Cooley, S he lte r and C lothing.
4. Cooley, D om estic A rt in W om an’s E ducation .
5. W atson, T extiles and C lothing.
6. H apgood, School N eedlew ork.
7. W oolm an, A Sew ing Course.
8. B u tte rick  P ub lish ing  Co., D ressm aking.
9. B u tte rick  Pub lish ing  Co., Sew ing Course.
10. Laughlin , The Com plete D ressm aker.

Reference Books, Educational.
1. Bagley, E ducative P rocess.
2. S trayer, T each ing  Process.
3. Snedden, P roblem s of V ocational E ducation .
4. Dewey, School and Society.
5. B utler, The M eaning of E ducation.
6. M cM urray, The M ethod of the  R ecita tion .

Economics and Budgets.
1. R ichardson, The W om an W ho Spends.
2. R ichards, E llen  H., The Cost of Living.



54 T H E  STATE TEA CHERS COLLEGE

3. Dopp, K atherine , P lace of In d u stries  in E lem en tary  Edu-
cation.

4. Baldw in, J. M ark, The Indiv idual and Society.
5. B arn e tt, Y oung D elinquents.
6. Streightoff, T he S tandard  of Living.
7. A bbott, W om an in Industry .
8. H am s, B eginning in  In d u s tria l E ducation .
9. Johnston , The M odern H igh School.
10. B utler, W om en and th e  T rades.
11. Chapin, S tandard  of Living.
12. More, W age E a rn e r’s Budget.
13. R eport on Condition of W om an and Child W age E a rn e rs

in th e U. S., 19 Yols.
14. C onsum er’s League R eports.
15. Mangold, P roblem s of Child W elfare.

Domestic Art Subject Matter.

1. Sewing. See books for review .

2. H andw ork.
a. Sage and Cooley, O ccupations for L ittle  F ingers.
b. L a Croix, Crochet, K n itting , T atting , B aske try  Books.
c. Colum bia Series, C rochet, K nitting , T atting .
d. B u tte rick  P ublish ing  Co., E m broideries and T h e ir

S titcbes.
e. P risc illa  Co., How to M ake B askets , by M ary W hite.
f. H ill, M illinery, T heore tica l and P ractica l.
g. Goldenberg, Lace, Its  O rigin and H istory .

3. Costum e.
a. E arle , C ostum es of Colonial Tim es.
b. E arle , T en C enturies of D ress in  A m erica.
c. C allthorp, E nglish  Costum e.
d. Robida, Ten C enturies of T oilette.
e. Challam ed, H isto ry  of Fash ion  in F rance .

4. T extiles.
a. W oolm an and McGowan, T extiles.
b. B arber, T extiles.



NON-RESIDENT BULLETIN 55

c. Aschenhurst, W eaving and Designing.
d. Bennett, Cotton Glossary.
e. Matthews, Textile Fibers.

5. Hygiene.
a. Roseneau, Preventive Medicine and Hygiene.
b. Harrington, Manual of Hygiene.
c: Pyles, Personal Hygiene.
d. Cavanagh, The Care of the Body.

6. Laundry.
a. Rose, The Laundry.
b. Balderston and Limerick, Laundry Manual.
c. Braunt, The Practical Dry Cleaner, Scourer and Garment 

Dyer.
d. Vail, Approved Methods for Home Laundering.

7. Design.
a. Clifford, Philosophy of Color.
b. Crane, Color, Dress and Needlework.
c. Day, Some Principles of Everyday Art.
d. Mrs. Candace Wheeler, Household Art.
e. Hamlin, History of Architecture.
f. Macquoid, History of English Furniture.
g. Morse, Furniture of Olden Times.

Consideration is given in this course to the folloing points: 
1, Types of scools (elementary, secondary, higher) and variation 
of curriculum with scool; 2, the subject m atter of Domestic Art 
and the relation between Domestic A rt and Domestic Sience; 
3, bases upon which Domestic Art is placed in the curriculum 
in relation to aim, content, and desired results; 4, courses of 
study and lesson plans with the planning of these to m eet con­
ditions of varying types of scools; 5, equipment for Domestic 
Art as demanded by a wider range of scool conditions.



T H E STATE TEA CHERS COLLEGE

EDUCATION.

THOMAS C. McCRACKEN, A. M.
ZACHARIAH X EN EPH O N  SNYDER, Ph. D. 

W ILLIAM  BARNARD MOONEY, Pd. B., A. B.

F or th e  study of E ducation  and the  successful p rac tis  of 
teaching, th e re  is needed a professional background w hich shal 
include a knolege of the  essen tia ls  of th e  life proces, of the 
social proces, and of the  m ental proces, as wel as the  th ree  
m ore narro ly  professional lines of w ork—the fundam enta ls of 
m ethod, of theory , and p relim inary  p rac tis  teach ing  under the  
guidance and d irection  of experts. C onsequently th ere  a r  the 
folloing elem ents of required  professional work.

18a. Bictics in Education. Heredity  and Education.—Re­
quired  of Senior College s tu d en ts ; 3 hours

Thom son, J. A rthur, H eredity . $3.50. 1908. Putnam .
W eism ann, A ugust, E ssay  on H ered ity , Vol. I. $2.00. Oxford. 

P re s id en t Snyder.

18b. Biotics in Education. Evolution and Education.—R e­
quired  of Senior College s tu d en ts; 3 hours.

Jo rdan , David S ta rr, Footnotes to E volution. $1.75. 1898.
A ppleton.

Jo rd an  and Kellogg, E volution and A nim al Life. $2.50. 
1907. Appleton.

Darwin, C harles, O rigin of Species (any good ed ition). P re s­
id en t Snyder.

18c. Biotics in Education. Motorization and Education.—.
R equired of all Senior College s tu d en ts ; 3 hours.

Bawden, H enry  H., P rincip les of P ragm atism . $1.50. 1910.
H oughton.

Dewey, John , Studies in Logical Theory. $1.50. Univ. of 
Chicago.

Schiller, F. C. S., H um anism . $2.75. 1903. M acm illan.
P res id en t Snyder.

N o te :— Some su b s titu te s  for the  books in the th ree  courses 
in  B iotics m ay be a rranged  for if the  stu d en t desires.



N ON -RESIDENT BU LLETIN 57

The courses in E ducation  a r designd to. m eet the  needs of 
all c lasses of teachers, from  the  K indergarten  to th e  H igh Scool. 
H ence, in addition  to courses of a genera l ch arac te r, m any a r 
offerd th a t a r  in tended  to giv a m ore expert tra in in g  to  te ac h ­
ers who a r p reparing  especially  for th e  k indergarten , the  p ri­
m ary grades, the  in te rm ed ia te  g rades, the h igher grades, the 
high scool and varius classes of superv isory  and ad m in is tra tiv  
work.

The num bers a tta c h t to th e  varius courses ind ica te  no th ­
ing as to the  order in w hich th ese  courses m ust be taken .

10. History of Education.—Ju n io r and Senior College; 
e lectiv ; 5 hours.

This course in non-residence co rresponden ts in a genera l way 
to  the  series of courses scheduled in  th e  regu la r cata log  as 
Courses 10, 32, and 33 in Education . I t  is designd to giv the  
studen t a  genera l view of the whole field of th e  h is to ry  of edu­
cation, Those who w ish to pu rsue a m ore specialized course, 
or to  com plete only a p a r t of th e  course, should correspond 
w ith the in s tru c to r regard ing  th e  requ irem en ts of such a course.

C red it fo r th is  course wil be based on the  study  of five 
books or sets of books accord ing  to  th e  d irections given in 
Course 11. Books to be used:

1. Choose (a) or (b).
(a) M onroe, Paul, Text-Book in the  H isto ry  of E ducation . 

$1.90. 1905. M acm illan.
(b) G raves, F ran k  P., A H isto ry  of E ducation , 3 vols. $1.10 

each. 1909, 1910, 1913. M acm illan.

2. Choose one:
M isawa, Tadsu, M odern E ducato rs and T heir Ideals. $1.25. 

1909. Appleton.

P a rk e r , S. C., H isto ry  of M odern E lem en tary  E ducation . 
$1.50. 1912. Ginn.

3. P au lsen , F., G erm an E ducation . $1.25. 1908. Scribner.



58 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

4. Choose one:
Woodward, Wm. H., Education During the Renaissance. 

$1.50. 1906. Putnam.
Woodward, Wm. H., Vittorino da Feltre. $1.60. 1905. Put­

nam.

5 Choose one:
Laurie, S. S., Rise and Constitution of Universities. $1.50. 

1891. Appleton.
Norton, A rthur O., Readings in the History of Education— 

Mediaeval Universities. 85c. 1909. H arvard Univ.

Thesis Topics—W rite two thousand words on any one:
1. The ideal of a “liberal education” ; its origin and nature 

in Greek education; its revival and development in the Renais­
sance movement; its modification and reconstruction thru the 
sientific movement and the growth of a larger social conception 
of education.

2. Fysical education; trace the rise and fall of the curv 
of in terest in the place of the body in education thru  the main 
periods of the history of education, and connect the same with 
the general conceptions of the aims and purposes of life that 
prevaild.

3. The essential caracteristics of “Scolasticism.” The per­
sistence of the spirit and essence of scolasticism beyond the 
historic era of “Scolasticism.” Elements of scolasticism tha t 
stil cling to ideals, methods, and practises with which you ar 
acquainted in the work of the scools of the present.

4. The most caracteristic contributions of the Renaissance 
movement to the curriculum and the educational ideals of the 
N ineteenth Century.

5. A discussion of the essential elements in Rousseau’s 
doctrin of “N aturalism ,” and of the naturalistic elements in the 
educational theory and practis of today.

6. S tarting with Pestalozzi, trace the most significant stages 
of progres in method, or the teaching proces, involvd in the 
work of Pestalozzi, H erbart, and Froebel.

7. The m ost significant advance movements in the educa­
tional life of America since the Civil War.

Mr. McCracken.



NON -RESIDENT BU LLETIN 59

11. Principles of Education.—Ju n io r College, second y ea r; 
requ ired , 4 hours.

N ote.—If Course 1 (T ra in ing  1) in E ducation  is tak en  in  
non-residence, C ourse 11 m ust be tak en  in residence.

This "is a general course designd to giv a b a lan s t and sys­
tem atic  view  of the fundam ental princip les w hich underlie  mod­
ern  education. The biological and functional points of view  a r  
presupposed in the d iscussions of the m eaning and aim  of educa­
tion  and as fu rn ish ing  th e  d is tinc tiv  po in t of view  for th e  in te r­
p re ta tio n  of m ethod. E ducational values are  estim ated  in te rm s  
of th e  p a rt w hich they  play in fu r th e rin g  the  social proces.

Directions.

C redit for th is  course in non-residence wil be based  upon 
th e  study of four books according to d irections given belo.

(1) One book—A som ew hat detailed  s ta tem en t of th e  m ain  
points th a t hav been of special in te re s t or profit to  you, to g e th e r 
w ith  th e  reasons why.

(2) T hree books—review s in th e  form  of sum m aries w hich 
giv in a connected  form  the  m ain  though t of th e  tex t. Such 
sum m aries, if properly  m ade, need not be longer on th e  average  
th an  tw o pages of them e paper p e r chap te r.

(3) A series of two theses  (from  1,000 to  1,500 w ords in 
leng th ) on assignd  topics, th e  theses to draw  upon all the  avail­
able m ateria l of the  course, w herever found, and to  rep re sen t 
som e degree of o rig inality  and constructiv  pow er in the  t r e a t­
m en t of th e  m aterial. T hese papers should be concise and to 
the  point, th e  tre a tm e n t of the  varius pages of th e  topic having 
regard  to a wel-rounded discussion w ith in  a b rief com pas.

Books to be used.
1. Choose one:
R uediger, W m. C., P rincip les of E ducation . $1.25. 1910.

H oughton.
H enderson, E. N., T ext Book in the  P rincip les of E ducation . 

$1.75. 1910. M acm illan.



60 TH E STATE TEA CHERS COLLEGE

2. Choose one:
Bagley, W m. C., The E ducative P rocess. $1.25. 1905. Mac­

m illan.
Dewey, John, How W e Think. $1.00. 1910. H eath.
3. Thorndike, E dw ard L., E ducation. $1.25. 1912. Mac­

m illan.
4. H orn, H. H., The Philosophy of E ducation . $1.50. 1906. 

M acm illan.

T hesis Topics—W rite  on any tw o:
1. A critique of varius c a rac te ris tic  form ulations of th e  

m eaning  and aim  of education.
2. An essay  on “P lay ,” in w hich (1) play, w ork and drudg­

ery  a r  d is tin g u ish t and  com pared, and d iscu st in te rm s of 
p rac tica l scool w ork; (2) play, gam es, gym nastics, and a th le tics  
a r  d is tingu ish t and com pared w ith  special reference  to m aking 
c lear the specific^ value of each in education.

3. A critique of the  “developing m ethod,” including an  
account of the  developing m ethod as o rd inarily  used, a critic ism  
of its sycology, and a  suggested  reconstruc tion  in harm ony w ith  
the  princip les of functional sycology.

4. The esthe tic  elem ent in education ; the  provision a lredy  
m ade for it in the  curricu lum  of the  elem en tary  scool; its ju s ti­
fication; question  of adequacy of recognition  given to it.

5. The specific functions of the  d ifferen t scool sub jec ts 
com m only ta u t in the elem en tary  scool, such as arithm etic , lan ­
guage, n a tu re  study, music, geografy, h isto ry , e tc.; o r the  m ain 
educational values of each.

6. The respectiv  functions and in te rre la tio n s of the  libera l 
and the  vocational elem ents in education.

Mr. M cCracken.

12. Current Social Movements in Education.—Jun io r Col­
lege and Senior College. E lec tiv ; 3 hours.

T his course is designd to giv the  pupil an acquain tance  w ith  
th e  varius m ovem ents th a t a r  broadening  th e  scope of education  
and w idening the  genera l usefulnes of th e  scool to  society. 
A mong those m ost p rom inen tly  considered  a r th e  social cen te r 
m ovem ent, th e  p layground m ovem ent, the  vocational m ovem ent,



NON-RESIDENT BULLETIN 61

the movement for system atic moral instruction, and the general 
reconstructions of subject m atter and method tha t gro out of 
changing conceptions of educational values and the groing de­
mand tha t the scool shal more completely realize its full social 
function.

Credit for this course in non-residence wil be based upon 
the study of books according to the directions given in Course 
11.

Books to be used:
1. Choose one:
Perry, Clarence A., W ider Use of the School Plant. $1.25.

1910. Charities Pub. Com.
Denison, Elsa, Helping School Children. $1.40. 1912. H ar­

per.
2. Tenth Year Book (1911) of the National Society for the 

Study of Education, P art 1, The City School as a Community 
Center, and P art 2, The Rural School as a Community Center. 
75c. University of Chicago Press.

3. Choose one:
Kerschensteiner, Georg, Education for Citizenship. 75c.

1911. Rand.
Leavitt, Frank M., Examples of Industrial Education. $1.25.

1912. Ginn.

4. Choose four:
Cubberley, E. P., Changing Conceptions of Education. 35c.

1909. Houghton.
Snedden, David, The Problem of Vocational Education. 35c.

1910. Houghton.
Bloomfield, Meyer, Vocational Guidance. 60c. 1911. Hough­

ton.
Perry, A. C., S tatus of the Teacher. 35c. 1912. Houghton.
Eliot, C. W., Education for Efficiency. 3'5c. 1909. Houghton. 
Weeks, Ruth M., The People’s School. 60c. 1912. Houghton. 
Cabot, Ella Lyman, Volunteer Help to the Schools. 60c. 

1914. Houghton.



62 TH E STATE TEA CHERS COLLEGE

T hesis Topics—C hoose any tw o:
1. C arac te ris tic  cu rren t m ovem ents th a t all hav as th e ir  

com m on im pulse “the  w ider use of th e  scool p lan t.” A sum ­
m ary  and brief descrip tion  of as m any of these  m ovem ents as 
possible.

2. The dem and for a la rg er provision for vocational edu­
cation. C onditions which hav crea ted  the  dem and. The n a tu re  
and ex ten t of the  vocational m ovem ent in the  U nited  S ta tes.

3. C om parison of the  provision m ade for vocational edu­
cation  in  G erm any w ith th a t in th e  U nited  S tates.

4. The scool view ed as a com m unity cen ter. How could its  
usefu lnes to society be increased?

5. The p layground equipm ent th a t is p rac ticab le  for and 
w ith in  the  reach  of the o rd inary  one-room scool of Colorado. 
D iscussion of th e  organization  of the play ac tiv ities of such a 
scool.

6. Growth in th e  consciousnes of social responsib ility  for 
th e  varius groups of ch ild ren  th a t a r  no t to be c last as “aver­
age” or “norm al.”

7. The increasing  p ressu re  on th e  scool for system atic  
m oral education.

8. C hanging estim ates  of th e  values of trad itio n a l sub jec ts 
of study. The re su ltin g  changes in  courses of study  and in th e  
con ten t of comm on scool sub jects, such as arithm etic , geografy, 
gram m ar, etc. Mr. M cCracken.

23. Special Reserch Course.— Senior College. E lectiv .
S tuden ts desiring  to w ork on som e special problem  not pro­

vided for in the  regu la r courses, m ay a rran g e  to do in tensiv  
w ork by correspondence, the  deta ils of w hich can be a rranged  
w ith  the  in s tru c to r to su it th e  needs of the  individual.

Mr. M cCracken.

24. Administration of City and Town Scools.—Ju n io r and 
Senior College; 5 hours.

T his course is in tended  for persons who w ant a course th a t 
wil giv them  a la rger view of the  ad m in is tra tion  problem s of 
the  city  scool.



NON -RESIDENT B U LLETIN 63

This course is in tended  for teac h e rs  of ru ra l and village 
scools.

H ollister, H orace A., The A dm in istra tion  of E ducation  in 
a D em ocracy. $1.25. 1914. Scribner.

P erry , A rth u r C., O utlines of School A dm inistra tion . $1.40. 
1912. M acm illan.

H olm es, W illiam  H., School O rganization  and th e  Indiv idual 
Child. $2.00. 1912. Davis P ress.

Cubberley, Ellwood P., S ta te  and County E ducational R eor­
ganization. $1.25. 1914. M acm illan.

Mr. Mooney.

25. Foren Educational System s.—Ju n io r and Senior Col­
leges; 5 hours.

Course 25 is in tended  for teach ers  who w an t to kno the 
significant fazes of foren  system s of education.

Pau lsen , F ried rich , G erm an E ducation . $1.25. 1908. Scrib­
ner.

B olton, F rederick  E., The Secondary School System  of G er­
many. $1.50. 1900. Appleton.

R ussell, Jam es E., G erm an H igher Schools. $2.50. 1907.
Longm ans.

F a rrin g to n  F rederic  E., F rench  Secondary  Schools. $2.50. 
1910. Longm ans.

B rereton , C. S., S tudies in Foreign  E ducation . $1.60. 1913.
H oughton. Mr. Mooney.

9. Rural and Village Scool Administration.—Ju n io r and
Senior Colleges; 5 hours.

1. Seerley, H om er H., The C ountry School. $1.00. 1913.
2. Foght, H arold  W., T he A m erican R ural School. $1.25. 

1910. M acm illan.
3. M cK eener, W illiam  A., F arm  Boys and Girls. $1.50. 1912.
3. Bagley, W illiam  C., School and C lass Room M anagem ent.

$1.25. 1907. M acm illan.
5. C ubberley, Ellwood P., R ura l L ife and E dccation . $1.50.

M acm illan. Mr. Mooney.



64 TH E STATE TEA CHERS COLLEGE

THE TRAINING DEPARTMENT.

M em bers of the T ra in ing  D epartm en t offering courses in 
non-residence:

D. D. HUGH, A. B., A. M., Dean.
JO H N  R. BELL, A. M., L itt. D., P rincipal of the  H igh Scool.
GEORGE E. FREELAN D , A. B., A. M., P rincipal of the  E le­

m en ta ry  Scool.
JE N N IE  LYNN GREEN, Seventh  G rade T ra in ing  T eacher.
MARGARET STATLER, A. B., T hird  G rade T rain ing  

T eacher.
BELLA BRUCE SIBLEY, A. B., Second G rade T ra in ing  

T eacher.
KATHRYN M. LONG, A. B., F ir s t G rade T ra in ing  T eacher.
MILDRED DEERING JU LIAN , B. S., K indergarten  T rain ing  

T eacher.

The T ra in ing  D epartm en t of The S ta te  T eachers College 
includes both  p rac tis  teach ing  in all p a rts  of a public scool sys­
tem , and courses in M ethodology, O rganization  of th e  C urricu­
lum, and Scool A dm in istra tion  th a t a r  closely re la ted  to the  
requ ired  teaching. On account of th e  p rac tica l c a rac te r of such 
courses, i t  is difficult for them  to  be given in non-residence, 
bu t a  few a r outlined belo. The teach ing  is usually  done in 
residence. A deta ild  s ta tem en t in regard  to  th e  conditions 
u nder w hich public scool experience wil be accepted  in lieu 
of p rac tis  teach ing  in the  T ra in ing  Scool m ay be found on page 
8 of th is  bulletin .

Courses.

1. Principles  of Teaching.—R equired  as a p re req u isit to
teach ing . Ju n io r and Senior College; 4 hours.

C harters, W. W., T each ing  th e  Common B ranches. $1.35.
1913. H oughton.

S trayer, George D., A B rief Course in th e  T each ing  Process. 
$1.25. 1911. M acm illan.

M cM urry, F. M., How to  S tudy and T eaching  How to  Study. 
$1.25. 1909. H oughton.



N ON -RESIDENT B U LLETIN 65r

Dewey, John , (a) The Child and the C urriculum . 25c. 1902. 
Univ. of Chicago.

(b) The E ducational S ituation . 50c. 1902. Univ. of Chi­
cago.

S tuden ts a r  expected to r ite  brief sum m aries of the  books 
abou t tw o to four pages for each chap te r. They a r  also re ­

quired to  r ite  an add itional paper describ ing  from  th e ir  own 
po in t of view th e  chief types of lessons and th e  ca rac te ris tic s  
of each, and fu r th e r to subm it a  detaild  descrip tion  of th e  w ay 
in w hich they  would teach  th ree  typical lessons, ind ica ting  for 
w hat g rade of scool w ork th ese  lessons hav been prepared .

Mr. Hugh.

2. Elementary Scool Teaching.—R equired  of s tu d en ts  pre­
paring  to he e lem en tary  scool teachers.

F ifteen  hours a r requ ired  of Ju n io r College s tuden ts. T w en­
ty  add itional hours a r  requ ired  of Senor College students,.

Mr. H ugh and Mr. F reeland .

5-* Primary Methods.—Ju n io r and Senior College; 4 hours.
Bailey, C arolyn Sherw in, F or the S tory  T eller. $1.50. 1913. 

B radley.
H uey, Edm und B urke, Psychology and Pedagogy of R eading. 

$1.40. 1908. M acm illan.
Thom pson, M ary E lizabeth , Psychology and Pedagogy of 

W riting . $1.25. 1911. W arw ick and York.
Suzzallo, H enry, The T each ing  of P rim ary  A rithm etic . 60c. 

1911. H oughton.
Speyer School C urriculum  (G rades 1 and 2). 50c. L a test, 

T eachers College.
C urriculum  of th e  H orace M ann School. (G rades 1 and 2.). 

60c. L a test, T eachers College.

This course is designd for teach e rs  of th e  first and  second 
grades. A genera l knolege of child study, sycology, and the  
p rincip les of teach ing  is a p rerequ isit. T he s tu d en t w ill (1)

* One only of C ourses 5, 6, and 7 m ay be tak en  in non­
residence.



66 TH E  STATE TEA CHERS COLLEGE

giv a b rief synopsis of the  four books listed , (2) draw  up a b rief 
course of study for th e  first or second grade, based  on th e  sug­
gestions in the  books and pam flets, and (3) giv a de tail descrip­
tion of six typ ical lessons, th ree  for the first m onth  of the  first 
scool year, and th ree  for any tim e a fte r the  six th  m onth  of* the  
first scool year. Miss L on^-

6,* Primary Methods.—Jun io r and Senior College, 4 hours. 
T horndike, E dw ard L., E ducation . $1.50. 1913. M acm illan. 
Suzzallo, H enry , The T eaching of P rim ary  A rithm etic. 60c.

1913. H oughton.
Sw eet, H enry, Sounds of E nglish. 60c. 1907. Oxford P ress. 
H uey, Edm und B urke, Psychology and Pedagogy of Reading.

$1.50. 1908. M acm illan.
B ryant, S ara  Cone, How to T ell S tories to  Children. $1.00.

1905. H oughton.
The em fasis for th is  course is on th e  second grade work. 

A thes is  of about one thousand  w ords, on the  function  of read ­
ing, num ber work, and th e  story , in the  life of th e  child of seven 
years is requ ired ; also a r i tte n  synopsis of the  above m entiond
. , Mrs. Sibley,books.

7.* Third and Fourth Grade Methods.—Ju n io r and Senior
College; 3 hours.

H uey, E dm und B urke, Psychology and Pedagogy of R eading.
$1.40. 1908. M acm illan.

Sm ith, David E., T each ing  of A rithm etic. $1.00. 1913. Ginn. 
Thom pson, M ary E., Psychology and Pedagogy of W riting . 

$1.25. 1911. W arw ick  and York.
Lym an, E dna, S tory T elling—W hat to T ell and How to Tell

It. $1.00. 1910. M cClurg; or.
St. John, E dw ard P., S tories and S tory Telling. 60c. 1910.

P ilg rim  P re ss ; or,
B ryan t, S ara  Cone, How to T ell S tories to  Children. $1.00.

1905. H oughton.
S trong, F rances L., All th e  Y ear A round, 4 vols. (any ).

30c a volum e. 1896. G inn; or,
M orley, M argaret, B utterflies and Bees. $1.00. 1903. Ginn.



NON -RESIDENT B U LLETIN 67

Speyer School C urriculum . 50c. L a te st, T eachers College.
H orace M ann School C urriculum . 60c. L a test, T eachers 

College.
The requ irem en ts for th is course a r as folloes: (1) a  cur­

riculum  of e ith e r th ird  or fou rth  g rade work. (T he s tu d en t is 
re fe rd  to  the  Speyer School C urriculum  and th e  C urriculum  of 
the H orace M ann S ch o o l); (2) a daily  p rogram  for g rades 3 
and 4; (3) a bibliografy of no t les th an  tw en ty  sto ries su itab le  
for these  grades, a t lea s t ten  of th e  sto ries m entioned to  be 
outlined; and (4) brief outlines of the  books m entioned  in th e  
bibliografy. Miss S ta tler.

9. Grammar  Grade Methods.—Jun io r and Senior College; 
4 hours.

McM urry, F ran k  M., E lem en tary  School S tandards. $1.50; 
1911. The W orld Book Co.

Dewey, John, How W e Think. $1.00. 1910. H eath .
King, Irving, The Psychology of Child D evelopm ent. $1.00. 

1903. Univ. of Chicago.
N in th  Y ear-Book of the  N ational Society for the  S tudy of 

E ducation . 65c. 1910. Univ. of Chicago.
The Speyer School C urriculum . 50c. L a test, T eachers Col­

lege.
G ram m ar G rade M ethods. G ratis. S ta te  T eachers College 

of Colorado.
(T his pam phlet wil be m aild to those tak in g  the  course.)

The d irections for th is course a r  as folloes:
1. Sum m arize Dewey’s How We Think.  How is it re la ted  

to e lem en tary  scool s tandards?
2. A ccording to  M cM urry, w h at princip les underlie  the  

se lec tion  of su b jec t-m atte r for a curriculum , and how a r those 
princip les re la ted  to those w hich govern th e  selection  of m ethod? 
Show th is by full d iscussion and by som e un it of su b jec t-m a tte r 
se lected  and organized by you for a definit g rade in a p a rticu la r 
locality , and th e  p lans for p resen ting  it to  the  pupils, r i t te n  in 
full. (T he un it of sub jec t-m a tte r should cover no t les th an  one 
m on th ’s w ork in th a t  subject.)



68 T H E  S TATE  TEACHER S COLLEGE

3. Make clear in  fu ll discussion the prov is ion made by the  
Speyer School C urricu lum  fo r hygiene in  the gram m ar grades. 
W hy is i t  so organized? Discus the methods im p lied  by its  or­
ganization ; g iv  your opinions of them  and your basis fo r such 
opinions.

4. W ha t is the re la tion  of cu rricu lum  and method to dis- 
c ip lin  in  the gram m ar grades? Make your discussion concrete.

M iss Green.

16. Scool Hygiene.— Jun io r and Senior College; 5 hours.

1. The hygiene of the teacher.
Term an, Lew is M., The Teacher’s Health . 60c. 1913.

Houghton.
Hyde, W illia m  D eW itt, The Teacher’s Philosophy. 35c.

1910. Houghton.
2. The Hygiene of the School Child.

Terman, Lew is M., The Hygiene of the School Child.
$1.65. 1914. Houghton.

A llen , W. H., C ivics and H ealth . 85c. 1909. Ginn.
3. Am erican School Houses. Gratis. 1910. U. S. Bureau 

of Education, W ashington, D. C. B u lle tin  No. 5.
Dresslar, F. B., School Hygiene. $1.25. 1913. M acm illan.
Dresslar, F. B., The School B u ild ing . Gratis. 1912.

U. S. Bureau of Education.

Th is  course considers the subject under three div is ions as 
outlined above. The f irs t  d iv is ion  considers the dangers pecu­
lia r  to  the w o rk  of teachers and the means w h ich  they should 
adopt to  overcome them ; the second, the care and p ro tection  of 
the  child, the laws of his fys ica l grow th, and length of lessons 
th a t ar hyg ien ic fo r the d iffe ren t ages; and the th ird , san ita tion, 
school fu rn itu re , lig h tin g , ven tila tion , etc. The student should 
make abstracts o f the books m entioned and subm it a paper of 
no t les than ten pages on some theme included in  the above 
work. M r. Freeland.

30. High Scool Teaching.— Required of students preparing 
to be h igh scool teachers; Senior College.

T w en ty  hours ar required of Senior College students in  addi­
tio n  to  the fu lf ilm e n t of the requirem ents fo r  the  Jun io r College..

M r. H ugh and Dr. Bell.



N ON -RESIDENT B U LLETIN 69

33. High Scool Administration— S enior College; 4 hours. 
B row n John  F rank lin , The A m erican H igh School. $1.40. 

1909. M acm illan.
H ollister, H orace  A., H igh School A dm inistra tion . $1.50. 

1909. H eath .
De Garmo, C harles, P rincip les of Secondary  E ducation . 

$1.25. 1907. M acm illan.
Johnston , C harles H ughes, T he M odern H igh School. $1.75. 

1914. Scribner.

T hese books constitu te  th e  requ ired  reading. The folloing 
topics a r  suggested  for study: G eneral aim s of secondary  edu­
cation ; re la tion  of the  high  scool to th e  e lem en tary  scool and 
college; causes of e lim ination  and re ta rd a tio n  of h igh scool 
pup ils; high scool courses of study ; variu s types of high  scools; 
specia liza tion  in high scool; m anagem ent of ado lescen ts ; o r­
gan iza tion  and ad m in is tra tion  of h igh scools. In  add ition  to 
th e  sum m ary of th e  books, cancuuates a r  expected to  p rep are  
a  paper on one of th e  topics.

Dr. Bell.

40. Kindergarten .Teaching.—R equired  of s tu d en ts  p re p a r­
ing  to  be k in d e rg a rten  teachers.

F ifteen  hours a r  requ ired  of Ju n io r College studen ts. T w enty  
add itional hours a r  required  of Senior College studen ts. In  th e  
Ju n io r College tw en ty  Jiours, in s tead  of fifteen, a r  requ ired  for 
s tu d en ts  m ajoring  in k in d e rg a rten  and p rim ary  teach ing .

Mr. H ugh and Miss Ju lian .

41. Kindergarten Theory.—Ju n io r College; 3 hours.
Dewey, John, The School and Society. $1.00. 1900. Univ.

of Chicago.
O’Shea, M. V., D ynam ic F ac to rs  in E ducation . $1.25. 1906.

M acm illan.
M ontessori, M aria, The M ontessori M ethod, Chaps. 5 and 6. 

$1.75. 1912. Stokes.
B urnham , W. H., H ygiene of the  K indergarten  Child. K in ­

d e rg a rten  Review. 15c. 1904. M ilton Bradley.



70 T H E  STATE TEA CHERS COLLEGE

Sm ith, M eredith, D evelopm ent of R easoning in Young- 
C hildren. T eachers College Record, Jan ., 1914. 30c. T eachers
College.

This course is a study of the  genera l princip les of educa­
tion  and th e ir app lication  to k in d e rg a rten  prac tis . Review s o f 
th e  books and a rtic le s  wil be given to g e th er w ith  the  s tu d en t’s, 
opinion of th e ir  application  to th e  k indergarten .

Miss Julian .

47. The Materials of the Kindergarten.—Ju n io r C ollege; 
3 hours.

F roebel, E ducation  of Man. P ages 47 to  56, 97 to  114. $1.50. 
1904. F lanagan .

B ryant, S. C., How to Tell S tories to  Children. $1.00. 1905.. 
H oughton.

Blow, S. E., The K indergarten . $1.25. 1913. H oughton.
(Second R eport by P atty  S. H ill.)

Brown, G race L, P lay  M otive and E xperim en ta l M ethod in  
K indergarten  O ccupations. T eachers College Record, Jan ., 1914. 
30c. T eachers College.

Palm er, L. A., P rincip les U nderly ing th e  O rganization  o f 
K indergarten  M ateria ls. T eachers College R ecord, Jan ., 1914.. 
30c. T eachers College.

T his course is a study of the  d ifferent fazes of th e  k in d e r­
g a rten  curriculum , including sto ries , gam es, and construction . 
T he s tu d en t wil f l)  giv a synopsis of the  books and a rtic le s  w ith  
h e r  opinion and discussion and (2) w rite  ou t (a) som e sto ry  as 
she would te l it to ch ild ren  in k indergarten , w ith  h er reasons fo r 
selec ting  the  story , (b) a gam e in the  sam e way, and (c) a les­
son in building, clay m odeling, or som e o th e r occupation, w ith  
h er aim  in giving th e  lesson. Miss Ju lian .

PSYCHOLOGY AND CHILD STUDY.

JACOB DANIEL HEILM AN, Ph. D.

In doing the  w ork p rescribed  for th e  folloing courses, th e  
stu d en ts  a r  requested  to  continue th e ir  read ing  on a  section



N ON -RESIDENT B U LLETIN 71

or chap te r un til they  can rite  out th e  m ain though t w ith  som e 
com pletenes, w ithout re fe rrin g  to the  text. U sually  from  3 to 8 
pages wil suffice for a chap te r. T here  a r  a few exceptions to 
th ese  d irections. F or hook 3, course 1, perform  and rite  ou t 
th e  experim ents as d irec ted  in the in troduction  of the  book. 
F o r book 2, course 1, answ er th e  questions a t the  close of the 
sections.

Courses.
1. General Sycology.—Jun io r College; 4 hours required. 
P illsbury , W alte r B., E ssen tia ls  of Psychology. $1.25. 1911.

M acm illan.
E bbinghaus, T erm ann, E lem entary  Psychology. $1.00. 1908.

H eath .
W itm er, L igh tner, A nalytic Psychology. $1.50. 1902. Ginn.
The course is designd to giv the  s tu d en t a knolege of the  

n a tu re  of m en ta l processes and th e ir  re la tion  to  each o ther, to 
th e  ac tiv ity  of th e  nervus system  and to the  stim uli of the  ex­
te rn a l world.

2. Child'Study.— Ju n io r and Senior College; 3 hours. Elec-
tiv.

Chance, Mrs. B urton, The C are of the  Child. $1.00. 1909.
Penn.

Shinn, M illicent, The B iography of a Baby. $1.50. 1900.
H oughton.

T anner, Amy, The Child. $1.25. 1904. Rand.
Two of the following books:
A bbott, E rnest, On th e  T ra in ing  of P a ren ts . $1.00. 1908.

H oughton.
A ddam s, Jane , The S p irit of Y outh, etc. $1.25. 1909. M ac­

m illan.
Sm ith, T heodate  L. (ed.), A spects of Child Life. $1.50. 1907. 

Ginn.
H utchinson, Woods', W e and O ur C hildren. $1.20. 1911.

D oubleday. ;] 1*1
K irpatrick , Edw in A., The Individual in th e  M aking. $1.25. 

1911. H oughton.
Moll, A lbert, Sexual Life of the  Child. $1.75. 1912. M ac­

m illan.



72 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

M umford, E dith , The Dawn of C haracte tr. $1.20. 1910.
Longm ans.

Puffer, Joseph  A., The Boy and H is Gang. $1.00. 1912.
H oughton.

Taylor, Chas. K., C h arac te r D evelopm ent. $1.00. 1913.
W inston.

Tyler, John  M., G rowth and E ducation . $1.50. 1907. Hough_
ton.

Swift, E dgar, Y outh and the  Race. $1.50. 1912. Scribner.
The purpose of th is  cours is to  giv the  stu d en t a fu ller 

knolege of the  n a tu re  of the child, so th a t he m ay be th e  b e tte r  
able to  care  for, tra in , and educate  him.

3. Clinical Sycolcgy.—Jun io r College and Senior College; 
3 hours. E lectiv .

Cornell, W alter, H ealth  and M edical Inspection . $3.00. 1912. 
Davis.

L apage, C harles P., Feeblem indedness in C hildren of School 
Age. $1.60. 1911. Longm an.

Two of th e  follow ing books:
B ancroft, Je ss ie  H., The P o stu re  of School Children. $1.50. 

1913'. M acm illan.
Bluem el, C harles S., S tam m ering  and C ognate Speech De­

fec ts, 2 vols. $5.00. 1913. S techert.
D ressier, F le tch e r B., School H ygiene. $1.25. 1913. Mac­

m illan
Goddard, H enry  H., The K allikak  Fam ily. $1.50. 1912. Mac­

m illan .
H olm es, A rthur, T he C onservation  of the  Child. $1.25. 1912. 

L ippincott.
Holmes, W m , School O rganization  and th e  Indiv idual Child. 

$2.00. 1912. Davis P ress.
M aennel, Bruno, A uxiliary E ducation. $1.50. 1909. Doubleday. 
M organ, B arbara , The B ackw ard Child. $1.25. 1914. Putnam - 
S crip tu re , E dw ard W ., S tu tte r in g  and Lisping. $1.50. 1912.

M acm illan.
T erm an, Lewis, H ygiene of the  School Child. $1.65. 1914.

H oughton.
Town, Clara, M ethod of M easuring  In telligence. $1.00. 1913. 

Chicago Med.
W arner, F rancis, The S tudy of Children. $1.00. 1897. Mac­

m illan .
W itm er, L igh tner, The Special C lass for B ackw ard Children. 

$1.50. 1912. Fsychol. Clinic.
T he aim  of the course is to fam iliarize  the  s tu d en t w ith  

som e of th e  fac to rs which re ta rd  th e  progres of th e  scool child.



NON-RESIDENT BULLETIN 73

P U B L IS H E R S ' ADD R E SS ES.

Allyn—-Allyn and Bacon, 623 S. W abash Ave., Chicago.
Am. Bk.—American Book Co., 1104 S. W abash Ave., Chicago. 
Appleton—Daniel Appleton and Co., 533 S. W abash Ave., Chicago* 
Atkinson—-Atkinson, Mentzer and Grover, 318 W. W ashington 

St., Chicago.
Baker—Baker and Taylor Co., 33 E. 17th St., New York. 
Barnes—A. S. Barnes and Co., 381 4th Ave., New York. 
Blakiston—P. Blakiston, Son and Co., 1012 WaTnut St., Phila­

delphia, Pa.
Bradley, M.—-Milton Bradley Co., 49 Willow St., Springfield, Mass. 
Century—Century Co., 33 E. 17th St., Union Square, New York. 
Charities Pub. Com., Charities Publication Committee, 105 E.

22nd St., New York.
Chicago Med.—Chicago Medical Book Co., 132 N. W abash Ave., 
Chicago.
Davis Press—W orcester, Mass.
Doubleday—Doubleday, Page and Co., Garden City, N. Y. 
Flanagan—A. Flanagan Co., 521 S. W abash Ave., Chicago.
Ginn—Ginn and Co., 2301 P rairie Ave., Chicago.
Gregg Pub. Co.—32 S. W abash Ave., Chicago.
Hamersly—-Lewis R. Hamersly Co., 1 W. 34th St., New York. 
H arper—H arper and Brothers, Franklin Sq., New York.
H arvard University—2 University Place, Cambridge, Mass. 
H eath—D. C. H eath and Co., 623 S. W abash Ave., Chicago. 
H errick Book and Stationery Co., 934 15th St., Denver, Colo. 
Hinds—Hinds, Noble and Eldrege, 31 W. 15th St., New York. 
Holt—Henry Holt and Co., 34 W. 33rd St., New York.
Houghton—Houghton, Mifflin Co., 623 S. W abash Ave., Chicago. 
L ittle—Little, Brown and Co., 34 Beacon St., Boston.
Longmans—Longmans, Green and Co., 443 4th Ave., New York. 
McClurg—A. C. McClurg and Co., 218 S. W abash Ave., Chicago. 
Macmillan—Macmillan Co., 66 5th Ave., New York.
M errill—C. E. Merrill Co., 44 E. 23rd St., New York.
Oxford—Oxford University Press, 29 W. 32nd St., New York. 
Page—L. C. Page and Co., 53 Beacon St., Boston.
Penn—Penn Pub. Co., 923 Arch St., Philadelphia.



74 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

Pilgrim  Press—120 S. W abash Ave., Chicago.
Prang—P rang Educational Co., 358 5th Ave., New York. 
P resser—Theodore Presser, 1708 Chestnut St., Philadelphia. 
Psychological Clinic—W. Philadelphia Station, Philadelphia. 
Putnam —G. P. Putnam ’s Sons, 2 W. 45th St., New York.
Rand—Rand-McNally and Co., 160 Adams St., Chicago.
Scott—Scott, Poresm an and Co., 623 S. W abash Ave., Chicago. 
Scribner—Charles Scribners Sons, 153 5th Ave., New York. 
Silver—Silver, Burdett and Co., 239 39th St., New York.
Stokes—F. A. Stokes Co., 443 4th Ave., New York.
Teachers College—Columbia University, 525 W. 120th St., N. Y. 
U niversity of Chicago Press—58th St., Ellis Ave., Chicago.
Van N ostrand—D. Van Norstrand Co., 25 Park  Place, New York. 
W arwick and York—Baltimore, Md.
Wiley—John Wiley and Sons, 42 E. 19th St., New York.
World Book Co.—Park Hill, Yonkers-on-Hudson, New York.



N O N -R E SID E N T  B U L L E T IN 75

INDEX

A.
A d m issio n  to  th e  C o lle g e .......................................................................... 1 0

A d v a n s t S t a n d i n g .........................................  H
A g ric u ltu re  a n d  N a tu re  S tu d y .................................................................  1 7

A n th r o p o lo g y .................................................................... e .............................. 22
A r t ..........................................................................................................................  48

B.
B io lo g ica l S ien ce  ..........................................................................................  1 5

B io tic s  in  E d u c a tio n  .......................................................................  5 0

B ird  S tu d y  (O rn ith o lo g y ) ..........................................................................  1 0

B o o k k e e p in g ...................................................................   5 1

B ook R ev iew s, D ire c tio n s  f o r ................................................................. 7
B u sin e s  A c co u n tin g  .  ............................................................................  50

C.
C alcu lu s ...............................................................................................................  21
C h e m i s t r y ............................................................................     i g
C hild  S t u d y ................................................................      70
C o o k in g ................................................................................................................  51

C o urse , W h a t C o n s titu te s  a  ...................................................................  • 5
C o u rse s o ffered  in  N o n -R e s id e n ce ........................................................ 15
C re d it H o u r s .................................   12

D.
D e g ree s  a n d  D ip lo m as .........................................................................    IS’
D ire c tio n s  fo r  B ook R ev iew s .......................................................  7
D o m estic  S ien ce  a n d  A rt ..........................................................................  51
D r a m a .....................    39

D r a w i n g ............................................................    48

E.
E c o n o m ic s ........................................................................................................... 22
E d u ca tio n , S ien ce  of ...................................................................................  56
E le c tiv  W o r k ....................................................................................................  12



76 THE STATE TEACHERS COLLEGE

E n g l i s h ......................................................     31-
Extension Courses of the Regular Faculty ......................................  6

F.
Faculty .......................................................................................................  3
F e e s ...............................................................................................   5
F re n c h .....................................................................................................  43
Fysics and Chemistry ................  47

G.
G ard en in g ..............................................................................................  47
Geografy and G eo logy .......................................................................
G eo m e try .................................................................................  20
G erm a n ....................................................................................................  40
Group W o rk ...........................................................................................  5

H.
History and Political Sience ......................................................... 26
History of Education ....................................................................... 57
Home Economics ...................................•    • • • 51
Hygiene, S c o o l .......................................................................................  68

I.
Individual Correspondence W o r k ..................................................  5
Industrial A r t s .....................................................................................  45
Information for all Students ......................................................... 10
Instruction to Non-Resident Students ......................................... 6
I t a l i a n .......................................................................  44

K.
K in d e rg a rte n .........................................................................................  09

L.
Latin and M ytho logy ......................................................................... 30
L i te r a tu r e .............................................    31

M.
Major W ork ............................................   44
Mammology ............................................................................  15
M anual T ra in in g .................................................................................. 45
M anuscripts, D ire c tio n s ....................................................................  7



NON-RESIDENT BULLETIN 77

Manuscripts, One at a tim e......................................................... 7
Mecanical D raw ing .......................................................................  47
Methods ............................................................................................ 65
Minimum Terms of Residence ...................................................  44
Modern L anguages........................................................................  40
Music ..........................................................................   44
M ythology........................................................................................  30

N.

Nature Stury .................................................................................  47

O.

Organization of the C ollege.........................................   40
Ornithology (Bird Study) ...........................................................  46

P.
P a in tin g ............................................................................................ 49
P h y s ic s ...........................................................................    47
Political S ien ce ..............................................................................  26
Practis T each in g ...........................................................................  8
Primary M ethods........................................................................    65
Psychology......................  70
Publishers’ A ddresses...................      73

R.
Reading and Interpretation .................................................   40
Regulations for Non-Resident Study ........................................  9
Required W o rk ................................................................................ 42
Requirements for Practis Teaching ........................   8
Residence ......................................................................................... 44

S.
Scool A dm inistration..............................................................   62
Scool Gardening . .   ....................................................................  47
Scool H yg iene................................................................................. 68
Sew ing ............................................................................   54
S horthand ......................................................................................... 50
Sociology and Economics ...........................................................  22
S pan ish ..................    43



78 TH E STATE TEA CHERS COLLEGE

Special D ip lo m a s ...........................................................................   14
S ta n d i n g .........................................................   q

S te n o g ra fy ...................................................................................   50
S y c o lo g y .................................................................     70

T.
T erm  H our (C redits) ............................................................................  12
T ra in ing  D e p a r tm e n t .............................................................................  64
T r ig o n o m e try ..................   21
T y p e r i t in g ...................................................................................................  50

W.
W o o d w o rk ...............   45

\






